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Key Figures

Dec, 31. 2016
in EUR thousand

Dec, 31. 2017
in EUR thousand

Change
in %

Total assets  1,400,070    1,706,666   21.90

Capital and reserves  125,631    177,262 41.10

Tangible assets  2,994    1,930   -35.54

Cash funds  178,375    209,486   17.44

Bonds and securities  122,472    109,530   -10.57

Due from banks  257,439    326,805   26.94

Due from customers  813,855    1,038,432   27.59

Due to banks  298,156    368,103   23.46

Due to customers  916,374    1,126,144   22.89

Risk-weighted assets  1,125,298    1,256,097   11.62

Interest income  34,998    42,175   20.51

Commission income  11,981    10,078   -15.88

Net income for the year -7,655    1,631   -121.31

% %

Equity ratio 13.19 11.92

Return on equity before taxes -4.72 4.77

Return on equity after taxes -5.16 1.09
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5-year Comparison
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More than 80 years 
of history in GerMany…

»Beschleunigte Kunst« (Accelerated art) by H.C. Ohl at the Bank’s new head office, Zeil 123, Frankfurt/Main



türkİye İş Bankasi a.ş. –  
TURkEY’S  LEAdING BANk  
foR moRE THAN 90 YEARS!
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AT A GLANCE

türkİye İş Bankasi a.ş.
İşbank AG is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., 
Turkey’s largest bank and one that has always played a major role in 
advancing the Turkish economy. The bank’s philosophy of “being 
close at hand for customers” has enabled Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. to 
consistently report sustainable and profitable growth. The results 
for business year 2017 show that the bank has continued to blaze 
the trail in the Turkish financial sector, and that in terms of total 
assets it firmly remains Turkey’s largest bank.

With an extensive network covering 123 different countries Türkiye 
İş Bankası A.Ş. is an important market player and a highly reputable 
bank in the field of international financing for foreign trade. It is 
once again the only Turkish bank in the 2017 list of “The World’s 
Largest 1,000 Banks” published by the magazine The Banker. The 
bank is represented in Europe by its subsidiaries İşbank AG and  

kEY fIGURES

Loans in TL m Deposits in TL m equity in TL mBalance-sheet total in TL m 

2013 2013 2013 20132014 2014 2014 20142015 2015 2015 20152016 2016 2016 20162017 2017 2017 2017

key financial figures
  
  market Share (%) (1)     Ranking (2) 

Total assets 11.7  1.

Total loans 11.8  1.

Loans in TL 11.0  1.

Loans in foreign currency 13.4  1.

Consumer loans 11.7 2.

Corporate loans 11.8  1.

Total deposits 12.0  1.

Deposits in TL 10.5  1.

Deposits in foreign currency 13.8  1.

Time deposits 15.5 1.

other Products & marketing Channels market Share (%) Ranking

Usage volume debit cards 10.1  2.

POS – number 12.8  3.

POS – sales 16.9  3.

No. of credit cards 11.8 3.

Usage volume credit cards 14.2  3.

No. of branches 12.9 1.

No. of ATMs 13.1  1.

JSC İşbank in Russia. The bank’s international network includes a 
 presence in Great Britain, the Turkish republic of North Cyprus, 
Bahrein, Iraq, and Kosovo as well as a representative office in both 
China and Egypt. The bank’s global payroll comes to 24,868. 

With a total of 1,342 domestic branch offices and 22 foreign branch 
offices, not to mention 6,545 ATMs as at year-end 2017 as well as 
online and mobile banking facilities, the bank serves just short of 15 
million clients in the field of retail and corporate business and in the 
institutional banking sector. İşbank’s values rest on a solid bedrock 
of quality services, and bear strong fruit, as can be seen from the 
high degree of customer, staff and shareholder satisfaction. 

The headquarters of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. in Istanbul

177,037

134,843

155,315

203,144

239,409

153,802

120,975

133,551

177,360

203,752

 32,035

23,579

29,311

35,961

40,093

275,718

210,500

237,772

311,626

362,353

1)  Market share calculations are based on weekly BRSA data excluding participation 
banks. Total assets market share is based on monthly BRSA data. 

2) Ranking among private-sector banks 
3) Including retail overdraft accounts 
4) Market share calculations are based on Interbank Card Center (BKM) data. 
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Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.  is almost coeval with the Republic of 
 Turkey. Established by the Founder of the Republic of Turkey, Gazi 
Mustafa Kemal Atatürk in 1924, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. has been  
a major supporter of the economic development of the young 
 Republic. Having this in mind, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş has been a 
pioneer in the integration of the Turkish economy with the world 
economy, as envisioned by its founder. 

Today, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., the sole shareholder of İşbank AG, 
is the largest private bank in Turkey in terms of assets with an asset 
size of 362.4 billion Turkish Liras as of the end 2017. Türkiye İş 
Bankası A.Ş also has the widest customer base in Turkish banking 
industry within the private banks, serving more than 18 million cus-
tomers with a country-wide branch network of 1342 branches.  
It should be noted that Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş is not only a commer-
cial entity but an institution with strict codes of conduct and ethics 
with an aim to support the economic development of Turkey.

Moreover, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş has a large presence outside of 
Turkey. Beside İşbank AG’s presence in Germany and Netherlands, 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş has operations in Russia through İşbank 
Russia and Georgia through İşbank Georgia. In addition, İş Bankası 
has 15 branches in Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus, two 
branches in London, two branches in Iraq , two branches in Kosovo, 
one branch in Bahrain and a representative office in Cairo and 
Shanghai.

Among this significant global network, beyond any doubt the activ-
ities of İşbank AG have a special place. Our banking activities in 
Germany grew in parallel with rapidly developing trade relations 
with Germany, the opening of the Frankfurt Representative Office 
in 1976, the emphasis was on banking services for the Turkish 
 population working as guest workers in Germany. In 90s and 2000s, 
operations in Germany evolved into İşbank AG which is now a 
 reputable European bank.

To better understand the critical mission of İşbank AG, one should 
better comprehend the nature of the trade and economic relations 
between Turkey and Europe. As of the end of 2017, 47% of the 
whole exports of Turkey have been to the European Union market.  
Similarly, in 2017, 36.4% of the total imports made to Turkey have 
stemmed from European Union partners. Overall, 40.7 % of the 
whole foreign trade is realized with European Union member states. 

In 2017, Germany has been the number one export destination  
for Turkey and 9.6 % of Turkey’s exports were made to Germany. 
 Overall, Germany is the most important trading partner of Turkey 
accounting 9.3% of the total foreign trade of Turkey. 

mESSAGE fRom THE 
 CHAIRmAN of  
SUPERvISoRY BoARd

There has been further good news for the development of economic 
ties between Turkey and Europe. Turkey achieved a significant eco-
nomic growth of 7.4% in 2017 which was the highest rate among 
G-20 countries. After the difficult year of 2016, the Turkish econ-
omy could maintain strong economic growth with sustained fiscal 
discipline. It is true that some structural problems like the current 
account deficit as well as geopolitical risks remain. But I am confident 
that dynamic nature of the economy, young  population, high 
 entrepreneur capacity and structural reforms Turkey will keep on 
track of its favorable performance. 

There is no doubt that this performance in 2017 was fueled by the 
decent growth of the European partners. Particularly, Germany, 
which recorded a growth rate of 2.2% in 2017, exhibited one of the 
strongest performances in the last decade. After the turmoil year of 
2016 due to Brexit referendum, Euro area also had a considerable 
recovery and recorded 2.3% growth overall.  

In this set-up and climate, İşbank AG’s mission is to work very hard 
with determination and in the light of our Group’s long established 
values, to support this mutually beneficial exchange between  Turkey 
and Europe. It is true that 2016 has been a rather tough year for 
İşbank AG. However, thanks to the courageous efforts for restructur-
ing and cost reduction, 2017 has been a year of resurgence and success. 
I have full confidence that 2018 will be built on this basis and will be 
a much brighter year for us. On behalf of the Supervisory Board of 
İşbank AG, I would like to express my gratitude to everyone who 
has contributed to this long but successful journey so far.

Finally, I would like to inform you that our accounts, annual 
 financial statements for the financial year of 1 January to 31 Decem-
ber 2017 and the management report have been audited by  
Ernst & Young GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft and issued 
with an unqualified auditor’s report. The Supervisory Board ap-
proved the results of the audit and adopted financial statements as 
of 31 December 2017 as well as the management report.

On behalf of the İşbank AG family, I would like to extend my  sincere 
gratitude to our clients, business partners and stakeholders for their 
cooperation and trust.

Adnan Bali
Chairman of the Supervisory Board
İŞBANK AG
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Cooperation between the supervisory and  
Management Boards
In the past business year, the Supervisory Board monitored the 
work of the Management Board on an ongoing basis and regularly 
supported it in managing the company. In this context, the Super-
visory Board was at all times convinced of the legal propriety,  
purposefulness and due order of the work of the Management 
Board. The latter duly discharged its duties to provide information 
and continuously, swiftly and comprehensively informed the Su-
pervisory Board orally and in writing of all the issues relating to 
strategy, short and long-term planning, business performance, 
risk position, risk management and compliance of relevance to 
the Bank. This also included information on when developments 
deviated from goals reported earlier and departures of business 
from the planned budgets. At its committee meetings, the mem-
bers of the Supervisory Board had sufficient opportunity to  
critically scrutinize the reports and the documentation for decision-
making presented to it by the Management Board and to contri-
bute its own ideas. In particular, the Supervisory Board inten-
sively discussed all items of business of importance to the 
company on the basis of written and oral Management Board  
reports and assessed their plausibility. On several occasions  
the Supervisory Board exhaustively discussed the Bank’s risk  
position, its liquidity planning and the situation as regards its  
capitalization. The Supervisory Board issued its approval for the 
individual items of business to the extent that this was necessary 
in line with the law, the articles of incorporation, or the Manage-
ment Board’s rules of procedure.

activities of the supervisory Board
In business 2017 the Supervisory Board held four meetings, which 
took place on Feb. 24, 2017 in Istanbul/Turkey, on March 7, 2017 in 
Istanbul/ Turkey, on Sept. 8, 2017 in Frankfurt/Germany and on 
Dec. 1, 2017 in Istanbul/ Turkey. 

The Supervisory Board formed the following committees composed 
of its members:

• Audit committee
• Risk control committee
• Remunerations control committee
• Credit committee

In the year under review, the risk control and credit committees 
each convened twice, while the audit and remunerations control 
committees each met once.

annual audit
Auditors Ernst & Young GmbH, Eschborn, who were appointed  
as auditors by the 2017 Annual General Meeting 2017, were commis-
sioned to handle the annual audit of İşbank AG. The auditors those 
commissioned presented a declaration of their independence to  
Supervisory Board, which the latter duly received. The Supervisory 
Board has no doubts as to the accuracy of the content of the declara-
tion of independence.

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Ernst & Young GmbH, Eschborn, 
duly audited the annual financial statements of İşbank AG in-
cluding the management report for business year 2017 and on the 
basis of its audit findings issued an unqualified opinion on the  
annual financial statements. 

The corresponding audit opinion including the notes to the financial 
statements and the management report of İşbank AG were made 
available to all the members of the Supervisory Board in due time. 
The Supervisory Board examined all the documents. At the Super-
visory Board meeting of June 8, 2018 and consulting the auditors  
all the key elements of the annual audit were discussed with the 
Management Board. The auditors were present at the meeting,  
outlined the key audit findings, and provided supplementary infor-
mation. All the questions were answered to the Supervisory Board’s 
satisfaction. In the wake of its own examination, the Supervisory 
Board raised no objections to the conclusive findings of the annual 
audit and concurred with them. The Supervisory Board has thus 
formally approved the annual financial statements presented by the 
Management Board and the annual financial statements of İşbank 
AG are therefore considered adopted. 

The Supervisory Board declares that it concurs with the Manage-
ment Board’s suggestion on the allocation of profits.

affiliated companies (dependent companies report)
Ernst & Young GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Eschborn 
likewise examined the Management Board report on relations to  
affiliated companies (dependent companies report).

At its meeting of June 8, 2018, the Supervisory Board likewise ap-
proved the auditor’s findings on relations to affiliated companies and  
following its own examination raised no other objections.

Changes in the Management Board
Mustafa Behçet Vargönen resigned from office with effect from June 
30, 2017 and took charge of the Düsseldorf branch. He was succee-
ded on the Management Board by Ünal Tolga Esgin effective Oct. 1, 
2017, who was assigned responsibility for credit management and 
the Operations section.

Changes in the supervisory Board
İlhami Koç (member of the Board of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.)  
resigned from the Supervisory Board as at Feb. 23, 2017. Ali Tolga 
Ünal (Division Head Financial Management of Türkiye İş Bankası 
A.Ş.) was appointed as his successor with effect from Feb. 23, 2017. 

Effective July 7, 2017 Mustafa Tankut Tabak (Division Head Human 
Resources of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.) was elected to succeed Nevzat 
Burak Seyrek (member of the Board of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.) as a 
member of the Supervisory Board.

thanks to the Management Board and staff 
The Supervisory Board would like to thank the members of the  
Management Board and all the staff for their immense efforts in 
what was an eventful and challenging business 2017.

The Supervisory Board of İşbank AG

REPoRT of THE  
SUPERvISoRY BoARd



 Annual Report 2017 13Annual Report 201712

mANAGEmENTİşBank aG: your top ChoiCe 
in traDe finanCe!

h. Cahit Çınar 

Chief Executive Officer

robert McCormack 

Member of the Management Board

ü. tolga esgin 

Member of the Management Board
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Dear CLients anD Business partners,

Our shareholder and parent company, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., 
 having established its first branch in Hamburg in 1932, has a history 
of more than 80 years in European banking sector. After a break due 
to war years, the first representative office of our Group was opened 
in 1965 in Frankfurt. During the 70s, we have helped Turkish wor-
kers to remit their valuable savings to their beloved ones in Turkey 
and thus contributed to the economic miracle of Germany in the 
post-war period. Later on, our Group’s presence in Germany and 
throughout Europe became more institutionalized and sophistica-
ted as İşbank GmbH was established in 1992. In 2012, İşbank 
GmbH changed its legal status into İşbank AG. Today, İsbank AG is 
an esteemed, reputable and credible member of German and Euro-
pean Banking Community fully reflecting the deep rooted and long 
established values and culture of our Group. 

There is no need to deny that 2016 was a tough year for İşbank AG. 
We had recorded a negative income for that reporting year which 
was attributable to various factors such as new investments concern-
ing the modernization of its infrastructure. However, above all, it 
should be noted that we have introduced the new core banking sys-
tem which has been the largest project in the history of İşbank AG 
in terms of human resources and economic scale and which also led 
to significant extraordinary direct expenses that were reflected in 
our income statement. Other than that, 2016 was the year when the 
comprehensive restructuring of our Bank was launched. 

Looking back to 2017 from this perspective, I am proud to  announce 
that we have passed this important threshold and successfully 
achieved almost all of our objectives.  First of all, we have nearly 
completed the restructuring of our Bank, through an effective cost 
management strategy. İşbank AG is now a more efficient financial 
institution generating more income with less costs and fewer labor 
force. It should be noted that due to our well-planned social pro-
gram, we came through this difficult period smoothly and without 
aggrieving any of our personnel. We will begin to see real effects of 
this restructuring starting from the year 2018. 

Secondly, 2017 has been the year when İşbank AG has undergone a 
major strategy shift in its business model. With a view to support 
trade and economic relations between Turkey and Europe, the 
 center of gravity of our operations shifted from retail banking to 
corporate segment focusing particularly companies of Turkish 
 origin domiciled in Europe and with trade and investment activities 
in Europe as well as European companies with trade and investment 
activities in Turkey. 

First results are encouraging: Our asset size has increased 22% 
 while our credit volume recorded a 28% increase in 2017. This was 
accompanied with a 15% increase in our net interest income. Asset 
growth and higher profitability was achieved together with  improved 
asset quality. Non-performing loans ratio has decreased in year 
2017 to 3.1% from 4.1% in the previous year. 

In the liabilities side, our customer deposits have recorded 28% 
 increase in the year 2017. Furthermore, in the context of our 
 strategic goal to further diversify the liabilities of our Bank, the 
 renewal of our syndicated loan was of significant importance for us 
just like the earlier years. In times of persistent geopolitical risks 
and volatility due to those risks in global markets, in March 2017, 
we were able to raise our third syndicated loan facility, involving 17 
financial institutions across 12 different countries. The roll-over 
 ratio was 100% with a volume of EUR 100 million and due to in-
creased demand compared to the previous year, İşbank AG was 
able to provide lenders with a  scale back to their commitments with 
on average with a ratio of 15%, while still closing the facility at the 
same level raised in 2016. This is a sign of trust to İşbank AG’s 
 intrinsic financial strength and future performance. 

Another notable advance in the reporting year was the equity in-
jection by our shareholder, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.. Through direct 
 increase in our paid in capital and through the conversion of capi-
tal-like lending instruments into paid-in capital, our shareholder’s 
equity has now reached EUR 177 million. This action will give 
İşbank AG further opportunities for growth with a stronger capital 
structure. Beyond any doubt, this is also a testament of trust by our 
shareholder to our business model and its potential outcomes.

We are totally aware that, these numbers, while being assertive, 
 represent just a small step on our way in order to reach the place 
where we would like to locate ourselves. What we have to do is  
to continue our efforts tirelessly, systematically and devotedly by 
 sticking to the main values of our Group. 

In this sense, we are optimistic about 2018. As first results also con-
firm, İşbank AG will continue to improve its financial performance 
this year. We plan to enhance our asset size to approximately two 
billion Euros as of the end of the year.  Moreover, we will continue 
to improve our profitability through significantly enhanced return 
on equity and net income for the 2018.  On the cost side, we will be 
reaping the fruits of our restructuring efforts more in 2018 and our 
cost to income ratio will have improved remarkably at the end of 
the year.  Overall, at the end the year, we expect to have recorded a 
net profit of EUR 7 million and a return on equity ratio of 4%. 

Furthermore, in financial year of 2018, İşbank AG will maintain its 
sound institutional values, with sticking to its strong roots, and with 
firm compliance to international risk management principles and 
internationally accepted best practices. We will also continue our 
emphasis on providing high-quality products and services in order 
to support and strengthen the economic and trade relations  between 
Turkey and the European Union. We have the advantage of at any 
time being able to rely on the know-how and resources of our 
 parent company.

On behalf of the Management Board, I would like to express my 
thanks to all my staff for their continuous commitment and their 
achievements in this important business year of 2017. I would also 
like to thank our parent company, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., our 
 supervisory board as well as our customers and business partners 
for their support and the trust they have shown in us.

With my best wishes,

H. Cahit Çınar
CEO 

mESSAGE fRom THE CEo 
of mANAGING BoARd
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a) BaCkGrounD on İşBank aG

key information
İşbank AG is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Turkey’s largest private 
bank, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., and since its foundation in 1992 acts 
to emphatically support trade and business relations between Europe 
and Turkey. It seeks to offer full-service banking for its clients of 
Turkish origin in Europe, as well as specialist banking services 
 tailored to European companies with business ties to Turkey. It 
seeks to offer its clients in Turkey and Europe a broad range of 
 products and services in the fields of foreign-trade financing as well 
as corporate and retail banking. One special feature of its operations 
compared to other banks in Europe: it enables clients to take up 
loans domestically backed by collateral deposited in Turkey. 

Since its foundation, the parent company Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 
has played an important part in the development of the Turkish 
economy and was the first Turkish bank to have a branch outside 
the country. The bank’s first branches abroad opened in Hamburg 
and Alexandria in 1932. The bank’s vision is to continue to play this 
leading and trusted role based on a strategy of sustainably  profitably 
growth, while remaining the most preferred bank for clients, share-
holders and employees alike.

Countries and segments
İşbank AG has ten branch offices in its main market of Germany, 
and tends to be on the ground in places where many clients of 
 Turkish descent live and work. For reasons of efficiency, in the 
course of 2017 we closed down the branches in Hamburg, Karls-
ruhe and Mühlheim nr. Cologne. Through the ten existing branches 
the Bank actively pursues its core businesses of retail and corporate 
banking. Elsewhere in Europe, in business 2017 customers in Bul-
garia, France, the Netherlands, and Switzerland were all served – by 
one branch respectively, whereby the process to close branches 
 kicked off in Zurich and Sofia in September 2017. The foreign 
branch office in Amsterdam is primarily active supporting institu-
tional customers, whereas the Paris offices provide services for a 
retail and corporate clientele.

A key business field for İşbank AG is participating in trade  financing 
transactions. The product range in this segment extends from  classical 
trade financing through to customized, structured financing con-
cepts. The financing volume in this segment was emphatically 
 increased last year, too. In the context of foreign trade financing 
transactions, forfaiting and secondary market transactions as well 
as the purchase of short to medium-term export receivables are 
among İşbank AG core competences.
 

mANAGEmENT
REPoRT

organization
In business year 2017 there were two key changes to the member-
ship of the Board. Mr. M. Behcet Vargönen ended his work as a 
member of the Board as at June 30, 2017. Previously a bank officer 
holding general power of attorney, Mr. Ü. Tolga Esgin has been a 
member of the Board since Oct. 1, 2017. Mr. H. Cahit Çınar  remains 
CEO just as Mr. Robert McCormack remains a member of the 
Board. The Markets reporting segment continues to come under the 
ambit of the CEO, with the two other Board members responsible 
for the Non-Market division. 

Control system
Overall bank supervision at İşbank AG continues to be based on 
striking the right balance between the key performance indicators 
of net income for the year, the equity/assets ratio, and liquidity con-
tinues to form. The key instruments in this regard are the balance 
sheet and/or the P&L statement, the cash flow statement and the 
statement on the Bank’s capacity to bear risks (see the chapter with 
the Risk Report). Another core element for İşbank AG’s overall 
 supervision system: reports by the internal management committees 
such as the Bank’s Risk, Credit and Assets/Liabilities committees, 
which regularly inform the Management Board on key  developments 
and initiate the relevant resolutions. 

Goals and strategies
As part of implementing our long-term strategy based on sustain-
able, profitable growth İşbank AG has defined the following key short 
and medium-term emphases as part of the restructuring effort:

•  Market strategy: Fundamental restructuring of the activities in the 
branches with corresponding repositioning and market  penetration 
in the field of Trade Finance activities as well as expanding relation-
ships to correspondent banks.

•  Branch office strategy: Classification of the existing branches into 
large and small branch units with a clear delineation of responsi-
bilities for the different client segments.

•  Product strategy: Adjustment of the product lines to meet the needs 
of the target customers, digitization of products and a concen-
tration on high-revenue items.

 

B)  Business report

overall macroeconomic and sector-specific conditions
The 2017 financial year was a highly successful one in the capital 
markets. The leading global index, the MSCI AC World, performed 
outstandingly, gaining 9.5 percent in EUR terms. And Germany’s 
key stock market index, the DAX, outperformed even the trend for 
global investments, gaining no less than 12.5 percent. This trend 
can be assumed for macroeconomic developments and underscores 
companies’ positive expectations. The reason for the upbeat  economic 
mood was an ongoing strong economic performance, central banks’ 
circumspect monetary policy, and global players’ favorable profits. 
Moreover, politics did not mar things: While in early 2017 pundit 
still expected considerable risks innate in the political “crunch year” 
in Europe would materialize, sentiment changed with the victory of 
the pro-European parties in Holland and France, and this relief was 
an additional shot in the arm driving the gratifying rise in the stock 
markets. The difficult coalition talks in Germany following the 
 general election of September 2017 have to date not led to investor 
uncertainty. Essentially, the upbeat sentiment in the Eurozone can 
be attributed to the capital markets’ performance and the basic 
 political setting.
 
For US companies, at year-end an important change in taxation was 
enacted that will presumably have a positive impact in 2018 in 
 particular for large corporations. After a year of inertia, in the final 
instance the major tax reform President Trump had announced was 
approved by both Houses of Congress. This means that the tax reform 
should come to bear in Q2 2018 and given the lower corporate  
tax rates and the stimuli to repatriate monies held abroad should 
 provide an additional stimulus for the economy.

What was especially gratifying was that the German economy in 
financial year 2017 achieved the highest economic growth in six 
 years, with a GDP increase of 2.2 percent – topping the 2016 figure 
of 1.9 percent. This was driven by rising consumer spending, increas-
ing exports, a construction boom and companies investing more. The 
Eurozone likewise topped almost all forecasts, posting growth of 
about 2.5 percent, something also reflected in the revived strength of 
the Euro, which clearly gained ground against the US dollar in 2017.
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The ECB’s monetary policy remains highly expansionary even if the 
central bankers have resolved a gradual exit from the current  special 
program for 2018. The ECB has extended asset purchases by nine 
month through September 2018, but halved the volume of monthly 
purchases from January 2018 onwards to EUR 30 billion. The end  
of the bond buyback program initially remains open and the ECB 
reserves the option if necessary to prolong the purchases or even 
terminate it. After the special program finishes, the monetary policy 
focus will be on the reinvestment policy for maturing bonds. The 
ECB will no doubt for some years to come replace maturing bonds 
by purchasing new securities and thus keeping its portfolio constant. 
The ECB will probably wait until 2019 before raising key lending 
rates for the first time.

The strong growth in profits posted by companies in the industrial-
ized nations in 2017 was the main factor driving the positive trend 
and the bullish expectations for 2018. Despite all the rosy economic 
tendencies it bears keeping a very close eye on the risks in the mar-
kets and the various sectors, and to be well-prepared for economic 
and political risks. 

In business year 2017 the Turkish economy surged, posting overall 
growth of 7.0 percent, the largest increase in seven years. The third 
quarter reported a growth rate of no less than 11.1 percent and thus 
the third consecutive quarter with growth of over 5.0 percent, some-
thing no other economy the world over achieved during that  period. 
The key to this strong growth was first private consumer spending 
and second investments and exports, spurred by a weak Turkish Lira, 
which made Turkish export products cheaper abroad. Nevertheless, 
owing to its geographical location in the middle of one of the most 
terrible flashpoints Turkey is exposed to unexpected external risks. 
Moreover, in 2017 the local currency was exceptionally weak, annual 
inflation very high at an expected 10.86 percent and the current 
 account deficit at USD 47.1 billion at year-end 42.1 percent up on 
the prior year.

The especially pronounced growth from July to September 2017 
was so high because of the very low baseline from the prior year. In 
the wake of the attempted military coup in July 2016 the Turkish 
economy contracted in Q3 2016 by 0.8 percent. This so-called base 
effect additionally boosted growth the following year.

The second reason: the economic stimuli announced by the govern-
ment in Ankara. For example, a credit assurance fund totaling EUR 
61 billion was formed that helped entrepreneurs acquire loans at 
favorable terms. As a result, the credit volume grew by more than 
one third and investments in Turkey rocketed. Moreover, the govern-
ment has simplified the fiscal regime for companies and private 
 individuals, thus providing tax relief. By contrast, direct invest-
ments fell further in the first nine months of 2017. Furthermore, 
Turkey is presently tapping new markets and investing strongly in 
its domestic industry as a consequence.

Structural change in the German banking industry as a result of 
digitization and disruption continued in 2017 with greater intensity. 
In 2017 the number of banks fell by 4.7 percent above all owing to 
mergers, the decrease in the number of branches came to 4.5  percent 
and thus above the long-term average of 3.3 percent. This down-
ward trend applies to all areas of private banks and savings banks to 
cooperative banks. Nevertheless, the branch density in Germany is 
on a European comparison somewhere in the middle, only just below 
the average for the 28 EUR member states. Thus German banks at 
the end of 2017 reported a balance sheet total of EUR 7.754 trillion. 

In business year 2017 in Turkey no less than 52 banks with 10,550 
branches and 193,504 staff members recorded a balance sheet total 
of TL 3.258 trillion (EUR 677.9 billion), which amounts to 19.3 per-
cent growth on the year. The sector profits at year-end came to TL 
49.1 billion spelling a rise of 31.0 percent on year-end 2016. In the 
deposits and loan businesses, loan rose 20.4 percent while deposits 
grew 17.7 percent on the year. The share of non-performing loans in 
2017 ran at 2.9 percent, the lowest figure in the last two years. The 
equity/assets ratio for the Turkish banking industry, by contrast, 
amounted to 16.9 percent.

İşbank AG is the oldest Turkish financial institution in Europe and 
as the subsidiary of Turkey’s largest private bank enjoys the  confidence 
of its customers. Moreover, as a universal bank, among the banks 
with Turkish roots it enjoys a leading role as regards brand image, 
the branch network as well as the products and services offered. The 
membership of the parent corporation provides countless synergies 
than can be passed on as benefits to clients.

assets, Jan. 1, 2017 – Dec. 31, 2017 in EUR thousand Liabilities, Jan. 1, 2017 – Dec. 31, 2017 in EUR thousand

Due from 
customers

1,038,432

Due from  
banks

326,805

Other assets

3,108

Cash funds

209,486
Tangible assets

1.930

Securities

109,530

Intangible  
assets  
15,893

Deferred items

1,482

Capital and 
reserves

177,262

Accruals

5,746

Due to  
customers

1,126,144

Other Liabilities

12,974Due to banks

368,103

Instruments that come under 
additional core capital as per 
the regulatory regime

15,434

Deferred items  

1,003
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Business
Business year 2017 was a challenging year for İşbank AG again 
and came under the sign of the branch network reorganization. 
The decisions to withdraw from the markets in Switzerland and 
Bulgaria and to close the branches in Hamburg, Karlsruhe and 
Mühlheim nr. Cologne were challenging. The objective was to re-
tain customers while still closing the units – and guaranteeing 
customer satisfaction at all times. Coherent planning and a future 
focus enabled İşbank AG to meet the challenges, achieve its tar-
gets and lay strong foundations for tomorrow.

Moreover, implementation and ongoing optimization as regards 
complying with the regulatory requirements were one of the key 
factors influencing the course of business. As part of realigning the 
branch network and optimizing the client segments, the branches 
have a meaningful structure to tackle 2018 and will be able to focus 
on revenue- and risk-oriented sales activities. At the same time, the 
strategic plans in the field of Financial Institutional clients and 
 Corporate customers have been gradually implemented, as is re-
flected in budgets being met and the new structural thrust of both 
our assets and liabilities business.

earnings, assets and financial position
assets and financial position
On the back of the coherent approach taken to the focused planning 
and realization of sales activities and the high transaction volume 
achieved in the fields of Trade Finance and Corporate Clients, the 
Bank succeeded in boosting its balance sheet total by 22 percent. 
Although this expansion can mainly be attributed to the rise in the 
Corporate Client portfolio and the Private and Commercial Client 
portfolio has dropped in line with the business strategy. The average 
loan terms remained at roughly the same level as the prior year. In 
the Corporate Client segment business was increased by EUR 287 
million both at the bilateral level and at that of the international 
syndicated loans and borrower’s notes for European companies. 

Business year 2017 thus closed with a balance sheet total in excess  
of EUR 1.7 billion.

The budgeted balance-sheet increase was achieved by boosting 
 receivables from banks by 27 percent and increasing the item for 
receivables from customers by no less than 28 percent. Clear manage-
ment decisions in line with the strategic budget planning thus led to 
EUR 1.04 billion being booked for receivables from clients, while 
receivables from banks rose to EUR 327 million. Credit with central 
banks increased on the year by 18 percent from EUR 174 million to 
EUR 205 million.

At year-end, debentures and other fixed-income instruments  totaled 
EUR 110 million compared with the 2016 securities port folio, 
which had a volume of EUR 122 million. 

On the liabilities side, the liabilities due to banks rose by 24 percent 
to EUR 368 million and the item for liabilities due to clients  climbed 
23 percent to reach EUR 1.126 billion. Other liabilities fell on the year 
from EUR 15 million to EUR 13 million. Moreover, deferred income 
ran at EUR 1,003 thousand (prior year: EUR 740 thousand) and 
provisions came to EUR 5,746 thousand prior year: EUR 4,393 
thousand). The increase in provisions is mainly attributable to the 
costs of closing branch offices, in particular the associated  severance 
payments.

As a result of the AGM resolution of Nov. 23, 2017, the capital stock 
of İşbank AG has expanded by an increase in cash contributions by 
EUR 25 million. Moreover, by AGM resolution of Dec. 12, 2017 
another capital increase was effected and, at the same time, the pro-
rated repurchase of the subordinate bearer bond (the contingent 
convertible bonds – CoCo bonds) totaling EUR 25 million. The re-
purchase was at market value, which came to EUR 3,682 thousand 
and was below the nominal. After the corresponding allocation to 
profits, the net sum after taxes will be used to increase reserves. To 
this extent, the equity capital will have risen by more than EUR 25 
million. The capital increases were duly entered in the Commercial 
Register on Dec. 5, 2017 and Dec. 27, 2017. The business year closed 
with equity capital totaling EUR 177 million, which constitutes a 
sound capital base for the Bank’s strong future development in 
 keeping with the Bank’s strategy.

The Bank’s contingent liabilities developed on the year as follows:

earnings position
In the wake of the growth in client receivables, in particular from 
corporate clients, in the years under review the interest surplus rose 
15 percent which translated into net interest amounting to EUR 
29.4 million. Interest income climbed 21 percent to EUR 42.17 mil-
lion while, at the same time, interest expense soared 35 percent to 
run at EUR 12.7 million. The key portion of the rise in interest in-
come was achieved with corporate clients and is attributable to both 
bilateral transactions and the business with international syndicated 
loans and transactions with borrower’s note for European companies. 
The refinancing requirement increased in line with the expansion  
in business, as a result of which interest expense also rose. Interest 
expense mainly stems from client deposits, liabilities due to banks, 
bearer bonds, and swaps. 

expenses, Jan. 1, 2017 – Dec. 31, 2017 in EUR thousandincome, Jan. 1, 2017 – Dec. 31, 2017 in EUR thousand

Write-downs 
and valuation 
allowances 

8,497

Commision 
expenses

536

Administrative 
expenses

14,275

Personnel 
expenses

19,398

Interest  
expenses

12,727

Other  
expenses 

374

Other  
income

5,412

Commission 
income

10,078
Interest income

42,175

Loans in EUR thousand

to Banks
to Customers
Loans

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

257,439

813,855

1,071,295

331,560

528,096

859,657

291,494

698,034

989,528

346,870

523,949

870,819

326,805

1,038,432

1,365,237

  dec. 31, 2017 in TEUR   dec. 31, 2017 in TEUR

Liabilities from guarantees  
and  warranty agreements 50,655 61,065

Irrevocable loan approvals 12 12
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The income can be subdivided by operating unit as follows:

Commission income fell on the year from EUR 11.5 million to EUR 
9.5 million. The decrease can mainly be attributed to the reduction 
in client transactions in the wake of the closure of branch offices 
and to the negative trend for remittances to Turkey. The negative 
trend for remittances to Turkey has persisted for years now, as has 
the related decrease in commission income, and this is expected to 
continue in coming years.

General administrative expense fell 16 percent on the year and 
came to EUR 33.7 million at year-end. Of this decrease, 5 percent 
results from the initial impact of the cost-cutting measures, the on-
going impact of which will be more pronounced in business year 
2018. Moreover, costs from the restructuring measures of EUR 3.8 
million from the point in time of the closure of the respective 
branch offices have been charged to extraordinary expenses. These 
costs are primarily made up of severance payments, payments for 
advance termination of existing service contracts, and a provision 
for other financial commitments (contractual commitments for 
rents, hardware leases, data cables, etc.) and a one-time write-down 
on fixed assets. In the year under review, a net risk provision of EUR 
1,903 thousand was established. 

Despite the extraordinary burden from reorganizing the branch 
network, the other restructuring measures and the one-time costs 
of dismissing staff, the İşbank AG earnings from ordinary business 
activities came to EUR 7.1 million. After factoring in provisions and 
taxes, financial year 2017 closed with net income for the year of 
EUR 1.6 million.

On balance, the Bank thus 81 percent achieved the budgeted net 
income for the year.

Liquidity position
In financial 2017, İşbank AG’s solvency was always secure thanks to 
the budgeted and balanced liquidity provisions, and the key  liquidity 
ratios set under bank supervisory laws, such as LCR and the  German 
LiqV ratios, were always maintained.

As at Dec. 31, 2017 the Bank carried revocable loan approvals total-
ing EUR 32 million as credit lines that were not used, and irrevoc-
able loan approvals of EUR 12 thousand on the books. 

In the past business year, in order to conduct new transactions and 
for the purposes of refinancing İşbank AG was primarily able to rely 
on deposits business, syndicated loans, covered loans, repo trans-
actions, money market transactions and bilateral loans.

key financial figures
The following outlines the key financial figures on a three-year 
 comparison:

summary statement
Considering the regulatory regime and volatile market conditions, 
İşbank AG clearly achieved its goals as regards expanding its busi-
ness volume. The increased balance sheet total impacted positively 
on the earnings position, which resulted in particular from the im-
provement in net interest income. From İşbank AG’s viewpoint, 
business as a whole was favorable despite the one-time restructur-
ing costs.  

The Bank possesses adequate liquidity reserves. The financial and 
liquidity position fully corresponded to the supervisory and operat-
ing requirements. 

By strengthening the İşbank AG capital stock by an increase in cash 
contributions and partial conversion of the contingent convertible 
bonds the Bank’s capital ratios are sufficient to offset possible risks 
and provides an appropriate basis for implementing the business 
strategy.

total assets and Business Volume in EUR thousand

Total assets
Business Volume

917,124

947,069

1,017,905 1,206,231

1,069,297 1,263,599

1,400,070

1,461,147

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

1,706,666

1,757,307

Interest income   Commission income
Net income/ 
loss for the year

Germany 38,191 8,469 4,118

Netherlands 3,278 724 903

France 494 427 -1,573

Switzerland 132 428 -1,484

Bulgaria 80 30 -333

Total 42,175 10,078 1,631

key financial figures   2017   2016   2015

Total capital ratio1) on Dec. 31, 2017 11.92% 13.19% 16.22%

LCR2) 173.24% 110.66% 108.00%

EAT in percent as a ratio  
of average equity (ROAE)3) 

 
0.96%

 
-4.44%

 
0.75%

Cost-income ratio (CIR)4) 80.33% 108.87% 80.73%

Net income/loss for the year in TEUR 1,631 -7,655 1,283

1)  The total capital ratio under supervisory laws describes the ratio of Bank equity (as per clause 92 EU Regulation 575/2013) 
to its weighted assets at risk.  

2)  The liquidity coverage ratio under supervisory law is defined in line with the delegated EU Regulation 2015/61 in connection 
with clauses 411 ff. EU Regulation 575/2013.  

3)  Earnings after taxes as a percent of the average equity capital (ROAE) is calculated from the net result for the year  
under commercial law for the corresponding year after taxes divided by the average end-of-month equity capital for the  
year in question.  

4)  The cost-income ratio (CIR) is the ratio of operating expenses divided by operating income. The margin is calculated from 
the sum of administrative expenses and depreciation divided by the sum of net interest income, net commission income, 
other net income, and earnings from allocations of securities treated as fixed assets.

Key changes to the risk-bearing capacity compared to the prior year are:

  Q4 2017   Q4 2016

(in TEUR)    Utilization   Limit
   Limit  

reached  Utilization   Limit
   Limit  

reached

Counterparty default risk 39,694 67,886 58.5% 36,830 39,886 92.3%

 Expected loss 7,028 7,464

 Unexpected loss 32,666 29,366

Risk of changed interest rates 497 8,082 6.1% 552 1,800 30.7%

Operational risks 156 808 19.3% 102 300 34.0%

Business risk 1,822 3,233 56.4% 1,308 6,000 21.8%

Reputation risk 182 808 22.5% 131 600 21.8%

total risk exposure 42,350 80,817 52.4% 38,922 48,586 80.1%

Risk coverage available 80,817 50,181

utilization 52.4% 77.6%
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C) risk report
In line with section 25a para. 1 German Banking Act (KWG), banks 
must possess a due and proper business organization that must 
 cover in particular defining a business strategy geared to a sustain-
able performance and appropriate and effective risk management 
such as can ensure on an ongoing basis that risks can be shouldered. 
Specifically, processes to identify and secure risk-bearing capacity 
are required as part of risk management. A bank possesses the 
 requisite risk-bearing capacity if the potential risk coverage can 
 absorb all the main risks it faces, factoring in risk concentrations.

While risk-covering assets soared from EUR 50,181 thousand to 
EUR 80,817 thousand or by 61 percent, the Bank’s total risk expo s-
ure remains almost unchanged, up 8 percent, and therefore the risk 
limit utilization has fallen from 77.6 percent to 52.4 percent. The 
 major factors behind this positive trend for risk limit utilization 
were the drop in capital requirements from 10.3 percent to 8.5 per-
cent within Tier 2 on the basis of the updated SREP report and the 
capital increase by EUR 25 million in December. Counterparty 
 default risk rose in 2017 in line with the size of the loans portfolio, 
while all other risk items remained almost unchanged on the year. 
During the course of the 2017 year, the Bank maintained its risk-
bearing capacity at all times.

As per section 94 para. 1 CRR and MaRisk, İşbank is defined as a 
‘non-trading book institution’ and the scope of its trading book 
 activities both on and off the balance sheet limited to EUR 20  million. 
The risks from the use of financial instruments are regarded as 
 minor as İşbank only uses financial instruments for the purposes of 
minimizing risk or hedging risk rather than for items involving 
 speculation. All derivative transactions are exclusively conducted 
with banks with a first-class rating on the basis of ISDA and CSA 
agreements. For this reason, the counterparty default risk is con-
sidered to be low.

the internal İşBank aG control system
The İşbank AG Management Board is responsible for putting in place 
a suitable Internal Control System (ICS). In line with the regulatory 
requirements, an Internal Control System has been established that 
includes rules on structure and business organization as well as risk 
management and controlling methods. The ICS guarantees monitor-
ing depending on the respective processes and is geared to the type, 
scope, complexity and risk content of İşbank AG business activities.

ICS and the Internal Audit section together with the Compliance 
and Risk Management sections constitute İşbank AG’s internal 
 control system.

overall risk profile 
In keeping with section 2.2 item 1 of the German Minimum Require-
ments for Risk Management (MaRisk) a bank shall regularly over-
see its overall risk profile and also do so whenever an occasion  arises. 
The risk management system and the processes to identify, quantify, 
assess, manage, supervise and communicate the individual types of 
risk are set out in the İşbank AG Risk Manual and in the supple-
mentary Working Instructions. The latter documents an Assess-
ment of Materiality for all types of risks and, where relevant, for the 
different forms they can take. The following are identified as key 
types of risk: counterparty default risk, market price risk, liquidity 
risk, business risk, and earnings risk, operational risks and reputa-
tion risk. All the key risks the Bank has identified and which can be 
quantified are entered into the İşbank risk-bearing capacity  analysis. 
One exception is liquidity risk. Since liquidity risk (i.e. insolvency 
risk) cannot be meaningfully limited by the potential risk coverage, 
it is not considered separately as part of the risk-bearing capacity 
analysis, and the risk (including refinancing risk) is instead managed 
by stress tests and, as explained in detail in the chapter on liquidity 
risk, are monitored specially.

The risk map with the key risks is calculated in three steps:

•  The general risk universe, which provides and overview of the 
fundamental risks associated with operating a banking business 
and offering financial services.

•  On the basis of this general risk universe, as part of the risk inven-
tory we define the İşbank risk map along with the types of risk 
actually relevant given the business activity and strategy. 

•  On the basis of the relevant risks, we then identify the key risks for 
İşbank. To the extent that the risk is then quantified, the threshold 
for relevancy is that a risk is classified as a key risk if the materiali-
zation of the risk would reduce risk coverage volume by over 3 
percent within a year. To the extent that the risk is not quantified, 
the assessment of its relevance is based on expert opinions/a history 
of damages or qualitative criteria.

organization of risk management
The İşbank AG Management Board is responsible for making certain 
the bank has an appropriate risk management system and that it meets 
the regulatory requirements. It is supported at the level of operating 
activities by the Risk Management section, the Risk Committee, the 
Assets/Liabilities Committee and the Internal Audit section.

The possible impact of the risk of interest rate changes on the Bank’s 
assets and liabilities is addressed by the Assets & Liabilities Com-
mittee in the context of current market trends as well as the general 
and expected economic conditions. If required, measures are ini-
tiated to reduce risk.

The Risk Management section handles central management, moni-
toring and control of the Bank’s items at risk inside and outside 
 Germany.

One of the core tasks of the Risk Management section is to keep the 
Management Board informed. In particular, ongoing information 
on all the bank’s key risk items enables the Management Board to 
comprehensively discharge its overall responsibilities for all fields of 
risk and take the necessary measures to control and minimize such 
risk in due time.

Risk reporting takes place regularly in relation to specific risks and 
for all risks at the level of the bank as a whole. The Risk management 
section compiles a comprehensive risk report on a quarterly basis. 
This report is supplemented by monthly reporting on the key risks 
and the Bank’s risk-bearing capacity. Moreover, ad hoc reporting 
covers specific events as may occur. 

The Loans section is responsible for monitoring loans business with 
a view to adherence to the statutory regulations and the division of 
internal competences. The section reports to the member of the 
Management Board responsible for Non-Market Operations, who 
is also in charge of managing the risk controlling function. The 
 Loans section monitors the bank’s trading activities on the basis  
of IT-driven instruments and guarantees compliance with the pre-
defined trading limits.
 
Business and risk strategy
İşbank AG’s core business segments are retail and corporate bank-
ing. İşbank AG is active in both segments in both loans and deposits 
business and as part of its corporate banking also makes available 
non-recourse financing and foreign-trade loans services.

Effective risk strategies are imperative to ensure sustainable, smooth 
and profitable growth. The İşbank AG Risk Management section 
runs a constant optimization loop and regularly reviews the  methods 
and management instruments used as regards their efficiency and 
appropriateness in light of recent business trends.

types of risk 
In keeping with İşbank AG’s business activities, the bank faces the 
following different risks that are systematically identified and evalu-
ated by the Management Board along with the specialist depart-
ments. Below the main risks are outlined such as have been identified 
and evaluated as part of the risk assessment process after implement-
ing risk minimization measures (net outline): 

•  Counterparty default risk,
•  Market price risks (in particular the risk of interest rate changes),
• Liquidity risks,
• Operational risks, 
• Business risk
• Reputation risk 

For each main type of risk, the bank also studies whether it has  
an influence on the assets position (including capital coverage), the 
earnings position and/or the liquidity position.

Counterparty default risk
Counterparty default risk is the danger of a loss being booked  owing 
to a counterparty defaulting or its creditworthiness dropping. In 
addition to counterparty loan risk there is also country risk in the 
case of cross-border capital services. 

At İşbank AG, counterparty default risk includes the following 
 types of risk:

• Default risk
• Issuer risk
• Country risk

İşbank AG takes the median default probability per rating class to 
determine counterparty default risk. By using the median default 
probability, the positive and negative impact of migration risk is 
also indirectly taken into account. 
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İşbank AG considers counterparty default risk at the level of both 
the individual borrower and the overall portfolio. The goal is to 
identify, limit or avoid excessively high individual risks and the 
 aggregation of concentration and portfolio risks.

Managing and monitoring counterparty default risk
Managing counterparty default risks is undertaken at the levels of 
individual loans and the portfolio. In this context, İşbank AG relies 
on a limit system for individual loan risks, country risk and sector 
risk. The Turkey country risk is additionally monitored and limited 
in close consultation with the voluntary deposit assurance facility. 
Another limit is set for the portfolio as a whole and as part of calcul-
ating risk-bearing capacity. İşbank AG uses risk classification systems 
to rate risks at the level of individual loans. 

Counterparty default risks are constantly monitored through limit 
monitoring, risk trends and assessments of limit utilization and  
the formation of individual and lump-sum value impairments. 
İşbank AG assesses sector and country limits in line with business 
trends and adjusts the limits system if required. 

Counterparty default risk is included in risk limitation on the basis 
of the risk cover funds. 

instruments and sources used for identifying risks
Essentially, two instruments are used to identify risk:

1. Monitoring overdrafts
2. Risk classification

Each day, the Loans section or the branch offices monitor overdrafts 
in light of the existing limits set. Moreover, by means of the relevant 
reports overdrafts are also brought to the attention of the Manage-
ment Board, the units and departments concerned.

risk measurement methods
The risk-bearing capacity analysis includes expected and unexpected 
losses. This is based on a value-at-risk approach calculated using an 
asset value model (one generally known as a “CreditMetrics”). The 
choice and composition of the individual parameters reflects regu-
latory standards and is made on the basis of conservative internal 
estimates. By means of a Monte-Carlo simulation, which also factors 
in collateral and the growth planned as per the company business 
strategy, credit risk is defined as part of the going-concern concept 
on the basis of a 97 percent quantile and in the context of a liquida-
tion concept on the basis of a 99.9 percent quantile for a one-year 
horizon. This assessment also reflects country risk as clients domi-
ciled outside the Eurozone cannot be assigned a better individual 
 rating than the country where they are registered. 

Our loan exposure is, moreover, regularly assessed to ascertain 
whether there is a need for risk provisions. Given the methods we 
use, our organizational structure and IT systems we are able to 
 identify risks early on and initiate appropriate control measures both 
at the Group level and in the individual management units. To the 
extent that the Bank has information pointing to a deterioration in 
economic conditions, extraordinary monitoring ensues.

Market price risks
İşbank AG defines market price risks as the potential losses that 
could arise from changes to the market parameters.

İşbank AG subdivided market price risk into the following  sub-risks:

• Interest rate risk
• Exchange rate risk

For İşbank AG market price risk specifically takes the shape of 
 interest rate risk, namely the risk that arises through differences in 
fixed-interest periods and interest adjustment options between the 
asset positions and the liabilities.

Managing and monitoring market price risks
Individual measures are taken to manage market price risk on the 
basis of the specific nature of the risk. The Management Board, the 
Risk Committee and the operating units are duty-bound to monitor 
market price risk, control utilization of the risk limits and is 
 necessary intervene. The Management Board decides on the basis 
of the analyses undertaken by the Audit section on what measures 
to use, e.g., taking up financing sources with congruent maturities 
or opting for swap transactions to hedge foreign-exchange items. 

Market price risks are primarily monitored on a daily basis by ana-
lyzing all open positions.

interest rate risk
As part of its reporting under supervisory law, at least once a  quarter 
İşbank AG calculates the interest rate risk analogously to the regu-
latory standard by applying the fallback method as per Circular 
11/2011 published by the German Federal Financial Supervisory 
Authority. 

As part of calculating the company’s risk-bearing capacity, interest 
rate risk is determined using an historical simulation based on the 
P&L and assuming absolute changes.

risk identification instruments 
The tied-interest balance serves as an instrument to monitor  interest 
rate risk and on this basis, interest rate risk is calculated using his-
torical simulations and assuming absolute changes. 

operational risks
İşbank AG defines operational risk as the danger of losses arising 
owing to human error, the inadequacy of internal processes and 
systems as well as outside events. 

Operational risk is made up of the following risk factors: 

• Legal risks 
• Compliance risk, 
• Fraud risk,
• Information technology risk
• Outsourcing risk

risk identification, measurement and  
management tools for operational risks
Identifying and in particular measuring operational risk is com-
plicated owing to the diversity of risk factors. Each year İşbank AG 
evaluates existing operational risks by conducting self-assessments. 
This is a qualitative tool.

For risk management purposes, depending on the specific risk 
 factors İşbank AG relies among other things on the following 
 instruments: 

• Insurance of risks
•  Controls and “four-eyes principle” for all key activities, current 

work guidelines
• Training of staff members
•  Emergency planning and contracts with service providers for 

emergencies
• HR planning
•  Inclusion of the Legal section if the legal status is unclear
•  Assessment of risks from outsourcing by a risk analysis and on-

going monitoring by the Outsourcing Committee
•  Monitoring IT risks by the “IT Security & Process Management” 

unit and in the context of the IT Risk Committee
•  Ongoing monitoring of adherence to regulatory and statutory 

 requirements by the Compliance unit

Operational risk is included in risk limits on the basis of the risk-
bearing capacity.

In addition, the Risk Management section maintains a loss database 
to measure operational risks (incurred). 

İşbank AG relies on the basic indicator approach as per CRR to 
measure operational risk as part of meeting CRR and computing 
the necessary capital adequacy level to cover operational risks. 

Managing and monitoring operational risks
Monitoring and managing operational risks is undertaken first  
in the context of the quarterly risk report. Second, all staff members 
of İşbank AG are involved in the monitoring and management to 
ensure timely identification of all operational risks that become 
 decisive as well as all risk factors that arise for the first time or 
 change, and to enable the right measures to be chosen. On the basis 
of past instances of damages and the insights thus gained the 
 methods for measuring and managing operational risk are con-
sidered appropriate. 
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other risks
İşbank AG has identified the following other key risks: 

• Business and earnings risk
• Reputation risks
 
Business and earnings risk
Business and earnings risk is defined as the danger of results deviat-
ing from the budgeted earnings (budgeting prior to risk). 

Managing and monitoring business and earnings risk
Business and earnings risk is calculated using an historical series  
of annual earnings trends to determine the volatility of revenues 
and expenses as well as the correlations between the two trends.  
The maximum deviation possible is defined with a given probability 
from a long-term trend determined by regression analysis, the 
stand ard error. Then, the result is multiplied with the correspond-
ing z-value for the standard normal distribution (dependent on the 
desired confidence level). In this way, a value-at-risk is calculated 
with a risk horizon of one year and a confidence level of 97 percent 
for the going-concern concept, and a confidence level of 99.9 per-
cent for the liquidation concept.

reputation risks
We understand reputational risk to be the danger of events that 
 undermine confidence in İşbank AG in the public domain, or in the 
media, among staff members or customers or business partners. 
The operating business units and branch offices are directly respon-
sible as part of their business activities for reputational risks that 
arise from their respective operations. 

Thanks to its name and its association with the parent company 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. İşbank AG benefits in particular from the 
confidence transfer among those clients who know the Bank from 
Turkey. Even today, for many clients it remains important to know 
who the partner is behind İşbank AG and what power the Türkiye 
İş Bankası A.Ş. group can bring to bear. Moreover, İşbank AG has 
also established a reputation of its own down through the decades. 
Alongside the great reputation it enjoys among the Turkish popula-
tion in Europe, reputation risk is factored into the İşbank AG risk 
strategy by emphasizing that all dealing with business partners 
must be fair and by excluding transactions with dubious clients.

risk-bearing capacity and stress testing
Banks are obliged as per section 25a para. 1 KWG to put in place 
appropriate and effective procedures for calculating their risk-bear-
ing capacity and ensuring this in the long term. İşbank AG’s risk-
bearing capacity is primarily derived from the balance sheet and 
P&L. Risk-bearing capacity exists if all the key risk types are conti-
nually covered by the risk coverage potential. On this basis, limits  
are defined for the key risks. The limits are defined by determining/ 
revisiting a distribution formula each year by means of which the 
available risk coverage assets are allocated to the individual risk items. 
This depends on İşbank AG’s risk appetite and distributes the avail-
able risk coverage assets relative to the individual risk items. At pre-
sent, the warning threshold for the total upper loss limit is 90 per cent 
of the risk coverage volume. İşbank AG calculates risk-bearing capa-
city according to both the going-concern and gone-concern methods 
to do justice to the requirements of section 4.1 item. 8 MaRisk. 

To meet the regulatory requirements as per CRR İşbank AG makes 
use of the KSA approach for loans business and the basic indicator 
approach for operational risks.

The going-concern approach used by İşbank AG fulfills the require-
ments of the circular published by the German Federal Financial 
Supervisory Authority on Dec. 7, 2011 on “Supervisory assessment 
of bank-internal capital adequacy concepts”. 

Risk-bearing capacity exists if total risk items are covered by the 
risk coverage potential. The ratio of total risk items to risk coverage 
assets as at Dec. 31, 2017 came to 52.4 percent, and the Bank thus 
possessed due risk-bearing capacity. For further details on the indi-
vidual risk items and the risk coverage assets please consult the 
overview of overall risk-bearing capacity given at the beginning of 
this section.

After factoring in risk concentrations, as part of calculating risk-
bearing capacity İşbank AG regularly conducts stress tests on sub-
stantive risks from the viewpoint of the bank. Bearing the bank’s 
strategic focus in mind, it relies here on suitable historical and 
 hypothetical scenarios and the confidence level has been raised to 
99 percent.

To make certain that the individual risk-specific stress scenarios are 
consistent with one another, on the basis of an overarching macro-
economic scenario an overall bank stress test was developed where 
the individual types of risk can be derived from the overarching 
scenario. 

İşbank AG uses two different stress test methods: one across all risk 
categories the other risk-category specific. In the former stress tests 
the impact of an extreme deterioration in the macroeconomic 
situa tion (deterioration in GDP, increase in unemployment rate) 
and sharp price drop in the property markets is simulated. More-
over, through the risk-category specific stress tests, the scenario of 
the stress test across all the categories is then supplemented by other 
scenarios. 

In the context of the risk-category-specific stress tests, counterparty 
default risk is used for four different scenarios: an increase in  default 
probabilities with a simultaneous reduction in collateral figures for 
all borrowers, default by the ten largest corporate clients with  Turkey 
risk (excl. banks), a deterioration in the rating by one notch for all 
clients domiciled in Turkey and the default of the largest issuer in 
the securities portfolio. Synthetic and historical scenarios are used 
to test as regards market price risk what economic impacts changes 
in interest rates may have against the backdrop of the current tied-
interest balance. Moreover, as regards operational risks, scenarios 
for IT downtime and bank robberies are considered.

After considering the bank’s strategic thrust, suitable historical and 
hypothetical scenarios are then taken into account. Risk-bearing 
capacity in the event of stress can then be also computed in terms of 
the degree to which the risk coverage potential is actually required. 

In addition to the afore-mentioned stress tests İşbank AG conducts 
inverse stress tests on a quarterly basis as regards the credit and 
market price risk. 

Liquidity risk
As regards liquidity risk, İşbank AG differentiates between liquidity 
risk in the narrow sense as the danger that the bank cannot meet its 
payment obligations, and refinancing risk as the danger that the 
bank cannot maintain the desired level of refinancing. 

risk identification, measurement and management tools 
for liquidity risk
The following instruments are available to the bank in this  connection:

Managing and monitoring liquidity risk
•  Liquidity calculation as per LiqV, the German Decree on Liquid-

ity (calculating and reporting key liquidity ratios on the basis of 
the items’ remaining terms to maturity and the Accounts section 
identifying key monitoring figures as per LiqV)

•  List in the “Liquidity Report” (compiled by the Cash and Foreign 
Exchange Trading desk): A Liquidity Report is regularly prepared 
on the maturities profiles for all receivables and liabilities and 
p ublished on the portal. The section publishes a quarterly liquid-
ity emergency plan by means of which it also conducts a stress test 
based on three different scenarios and compares the results with 
those of the prior quarter. The Money and Forex Trading section 
is in charge of reporting on the current liquidity situation and sig-
nificant incomings/outgoings each week to the Assets-Liabilities 
Committee or to the Assets-Liabilities Management Committee, 
and draws here on support from the Risk management, Credit, 
Financial Management, Private and Corporate Clients and Corpo-
rate Banking sections.

•  The Liquidity Coverage Ratio is calculated each day by the Report-
ing section and published each day in the list of baseline indicators.

•  Liquidity stress tests for insolvency and refinancing risk
•  Weekly ALMU and monthly ALCO Committee meetings 
• and the FTP price system
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İşbank AG manages and monitors liquidity risk on the basis of key 
liquidity figures, monitoring figures, the Liquidity Report and the 
open foreign-exchange items. Depending on how these figures de-
velop, specific measures are then initiated, among others including: 

• Early procurement of outside funds
• Procurement of funds through the parent company
•  Dissolution of deposits held with the German Bundesbank or the 

sale or lending of securities

Liquidity risk tolerance
İşbank AG defines appropriate risk tolerances for liquidity risks and 
deploys suitable measures to ensure adherence to them. Here, the 
respectively maximum tolerable size of liquidity risk is set.

Liquidity risk tolerances include the following: 
• Liquidity reserve (liquidity cushion)
• Maturity bands 
• Definition of the survival period 

Liquidity cushion
To guarantee solvency, especially in the event of short-term liquid-
ity bottlenecks, a liquidity cushion is maintained consisting of liquid 
and high-grade securities with which in a stress event additional 
liquidity can be generated by means of repo transactions with Deut-
sche Bundesbank. 

Maturity band definitions
A key liquidity ratio is taken as the basis for guaranteeing solvency 
and optimizing payment flows for the refinancing structure. To this 
end, a traffic-light system based on key risk tolerance figures has 
been put in place that ensures the timely identification of risks and 
the corresponding initiation of countermeasures. 

Liquidity minimum coverage range (“survival period”)
The liquidity minimum coverage range is the period of time over 
which İşbank AG is able to survive liquidity outflows without new 
inflows of liquidity. The liquidity minimum coverage range is calcu-
lated on the basis of the cash-flow statement updated on an ongoing 
basis by the Cash and Foreign Exchange Trading desk.  

refinancing risk
Refinancing risk is generally understood to designate the risk 
that the bank cannot maintain the desired level of refinancing. 

Market liquidity risk
Market liquidity risk is indirectly covered in connection with risk 
management of İşbank AG liquidity risk.

Concentration risks
Generally speaking, concentration risk can hit İşbank AG hardest 
as regards counterparty default risk. A concentration of counter-
party default risk arises if specific factors lead to the risk being con-
centrated and as a result portfolio diversification is limited. In line 
with our risk strategy, the loans portfolio is diversified in keeping 
with predefined limits for sectors/countries and size-class limits, 
such that we can largely avoid concentration occurring. İşbank AG 
mainly faces concentration risks as regards Turkey, the domestic 
market of our parent company. This risk concentration is taken into 
account first by lowering individual client ratings to the country 
rating should they otherwise be better than the country rating for 
Turkey. As regards risk-bearing capacity, this modification leads to 
a significant increase in the credit risk item and also allocates addi-
tional own funds to cover the risk. Moreover, the loans volume with 
clients in Turkey is held to an absolute limit in close consultation 
with the voluntary deposit assurance association. In addition, the 
Bank works closely with its parent company’s credit department 
when approving loans to Turkish companies and banks. Thanks to 
its long-standing experience in the Turkish credit market, our parent 
company has the relevant core competence and is especially effec-
tive in evaluating such credit risks. 

D)  opportunities anD risks  
of future DeVeLopMents 

Macroeconomic situation
The World Bank’s most recent global outlook suggests that the 
world economic upturn will continue in 2018, too. The International 
Monetary Fund (IMF) forecasts global growth of 3.9 percent per-
cent for 2018. In 2018, US economic policy will have a strong influ-
ence on the global economy, as further increases in US government 
spending and the recent US tax reforms could give the global eco-
nomic upturn a further boost over and beyond 2018 – and as far as 
2022. The developing countries and emerging market look set also to 
benefit from the global upturn. For Germany, the IMF has raised its 
forecast for economic growth by half a percentage point to 2.3 percent. 

Global economic growth in 2018 will therefore most probably 
mainly be driven by the upturn in Europe and Asia and by the US 
tax reforms.

The Turkish government in its medium-term economic program 
for 2018–2020 expects that 2018 will see growth of 5.5 percent. In 
2018, the Europe and particularly the German banking industry 
will continue to be defined by the key issues of low interest rates, 
regulation and digitization, which will call for much efforts by the 
banks and tie down many resources. The regulatory adjustments in 
the course of digitization, too, will presumably forces banks in 2018 
to respond faster and perhaps even bring about a paradigm shift. 
This will lead to a greater willingness to change and to modified 
business models, and increase banks’ openness to collaborate with 
fintechs.

İşbank aG performance
For İşbank AG business year 2018 will be influenced by the imple-
mentation of regulatory requirements, the impact of the low-in-
terest regime, investments in digitization and realizing a business 
models with further optimized details. In the course of these devel-
opments, the Bank again faces a challenging year. 

In 2018, İşbank AG will, on the back of the restructuring measures, 
be able to more strongly overcome the challenging market condi-
tions. With the new thrust of the branch office model and internal 
management İşbank AG will demonstrate that the changes were 
both the right ones and crucial, too. 

The Bank expects clearly positive net income for the year for business 
year 2018 analog to its new client-focused and marketing-driven 
structure. The focus will continue to be on expanding business 
 vol ume in the fields of Trade Finance transactions and Corporate 
Banking while enhancing the profitability of our Private and Cor-
porate Client business. 

In keeping with liquidity planning, in business year 2018 liquidity 
will be guaranteed at all times. In line with the updated capital 
 planning appropriate capital adequacy will also be secured.

e) DepenDent CoMpanies report
The İşbank AG Management Board declares: “We hereby declare 
that İşbank AG in Frankfurt/Main received appropriate compen-
sation in all transactions made in keeping with the circumstances 
known to us at the respective point in time when the legal trans-
actions were effected. No measures or other legal transactions with 
third parties instigated by or in the interest of an associate company 
were taken or not taken during the period under review, meaning 
that any disadvantaging can be excluded.”

f) MeMBership of assoCiations
The bank is a member of the Association of German Banks and of 
various regional banking associations. Moreover, it is a member of 
the Association of Foreign Banks in Germany. As a member of the 
Auditing Association of German Banks, it participates in the depo-
sit guarantee fund for private banks. 
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assets Liabilities

Dec. 31, 2017 in EUR previous year in EUR

1. Liquid funds   

a) Cash 4,127,050.83 4,013,034.47

b)  Balances with central banks 
thereof with Deutsche Bundesbank: EUR 200,751,425.72  

(Previous year: EUR 165,294,811.96) 205,358,621.94 174,362,446.74

 209,485,672.77 178,375,481.21

2. receivables from banks   

a) Due at sight 5,011,748.76 16,992,527.23

b) Other receivables 321,793,534.06 240,446,793.62

 326,805,282.82 257,439,320.85

3. receivables from customers   

thereof: secured by mortgages: EUR 57,174,833.53 
(Previous year: EUR 80,812,384.69)

loans granted by local authorities: EUR 0.00 
(Previous year: EUR 0.00)

1,038,431,920.07 813,855,430.32

4.  Debentures and other fixed interest securities   

a)  Money-market instruments 
aa) By other issuers 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutsche Bundesbank EUR 0.00 

(Previous year: EUR 0.00) 

0.00 0.00

b)  Bonds and debt securities 
ba) By public issuers 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutsche Bundesbank 
 
bb) By other issuers 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutsche Bundesbank

EUR 0.00
(Previous year: EUR 0.00)

EUR 73,617,888.82 
(Previous year: EUR 60,753,278.62)

102,659.37

109,427,324.04

102,597.96

122,369,066.68

109,529,983.41 122,471,664.64

5. shares and other non-fixed interest bearing securities 0.00 1,332,083.26

6. intangible assets   

Concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights purchased 
and licences for such rights and assets 15,893,275.37 17,173,611.70

15,893,275.37 17,173,611.70

7. tangible fixed assets 1,930,183.50 2,993,640.12

8. other assets 3,107,586.35 4,592,107.51

9. prepaid and deferred assets 1,481,625.53 1,836,737.91

total assets 1,706,665,529.82 1,400,070,077.52

Dec. 31, 2017 in EUR previous year in EUR

1. Liabilities to banks   

a) Payable on demand 6,570,685.76 9,306,602.05

b)  With an agreed term or notice period 361,532,250.63 288,848,909.00

 368,102,936.39 298,155,511.05

2. Liabilities to customers   

a)  Saving deposits 
aa) With an agreed notice period of up to three months 
ab) With an agreed notice period of more than three months

28,240,425.11 
2,498,158.76

28,494,626.18 
4,038,751.38

b)  Other liabilities 
ba) Payable on demand 
bb) With an agreed term of notice period

244,994,308.29 
850,411,560.63

237,616,144.89 
646,224,173.48

 1,126,144,452.79 916,373,695.93

3. other liabilities   12,974,012.54 14,776,458.89

4. Deferred expenses and accrued income 1,002,807.81 740,338.09

5. accruals   

a) Tax accruals 643,320.79 516,633.95

b) Other accruals 5,102,823.66 3,876,501.04

5,746,144.45 4,393,134.99

6. instruments of additional regulatory core capital 15,433,645.83 40,000,000.00

7. equity   

a) Subscribed capital 170,000,000.00 120,000,000.00

b) Capital reserves 315,292.40 315,292.40

c)  Revenue reserves 
ca) Statutory reserves 
cb) Other revenue reserves

617,659.86
4,779,515.88

536,130.29
12,434,265.40

d) Net Retained Profit (previous year: Net Loss) 1,549,061.87 -7,654,749.52

177,261,530.01 125,630,938.57

total liabilities and equity 1,706,665,529.82 1,400,070,077.52

1. Contingent liabilities   

Contingent liabilities from guarantees and indemnity agreements 50,655,364.56 61,064,724.46

2. other liabilities   

Irrevocable credit commitments 11,959.27 11,959.27

 50,641,323.83 61,076,683.73
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NoTES To THE ANNUAL fINANCIAL 
STATEmENTS foR fINANCIAL YEAR 2017

a) preliminary remarks

The İşbank AG is domiciled in Frankfurt/Main where it is entered 
in the Commercial Register B attached to the Frankfurt/Main 
District Court under file no. HRB 94361. The annual financial state-
ments of İşbank AG for business year 2017 were compiled pursuant 
to sections 242 ff. and 340 ff of the German Commercial Code 
(HGB) as well as the Ordinance Regarding Accounting for Banks 
(RechKredV) and the Stock Corporation Act (AktG).

In the context of the new business strategy resolved on Feb. 24, 2017 a 
decision was taken to give the Bank a leaner branch office structure. 
Based on this decision, with effect from March 31, 2017 the Cologne 
Mülheim branch, from June 30, 2017 the Hamburg and Karlsruhe 
branches and from Oct. 31, 2017 the Sofia and Zurich branches 
were closed. As a result of the closure of the branches, personnel 
restructuring measures also came to bear in the head office.

Moreover, as at Dec. 31, 2017 the share capital of İşbank AG was 
raised by resolution of the Annual General Meeting of Nov. 23, 2017 
by an increase by cash contributions of EUR 25 million and by re-
solution of the Annual General Meeting of Dec. 12, 2017 by re-
purchase of subordinated contingent convertible bond (CoCo Bond) 
by EUR 25 million (original nominal value of EUR 40 million).

B) General accounting and valuation principles

The receivables contained in the individual items are stated at nom-
inal value including deferred interest. İşbank AG has set up indi-
vidual value impairments and/or provisions for discernible default 
risks in loans business as well as charged lump-sum adjustments.

Classification criteria that are also defined as part of an early  warning 
system are in place for the transfer of credit commitments to non-
performing loans and mandatorily ensure a transfer of the loans 
into settlement. In general, credit commitments with impaired re-
payments between 60 and 90 days and installment loans where 
three repayment installments have been missed are audited by the 
restructuring department. To identify the necessary value impair-
ment to be carried, when the loans are transferred to settlement the 
existing collateral is revalued. Allocations and write-backs of the 
related risk provisions is calculated and booked on a quarterly basis 
on an appropriate and sufficient scale. 

Bonds and debentures are classified as long-term investments. Total 
holdings are valued at the milder lower of cost or market principle. 

As at year-end, hidden reserves and hidden encumbrances still 
 existed. No extraordinary amortization or depreciation was charged, 
as the assumption is that the value impairment is not the result of 
the credit rating and therefore not of a permanent nature. Fixed-
income securities purchased at less than the par value are written 
back at the nominal value appropriate for the period, while fixed-
income securities purchased above par are written off at the nom-
inal value appropriate for the period.

Stock and other non-fixed-income securities exist only in the form of 
shares in special investment assets, which are completely attribute to 
fixed assets and whose investment objective is to achieve an appropri-
ate long-term rate of return from equity growth and capital yield. These 
instruments are valued at the lower of cost and market. As at Dec. 31, 
2017 no shares or other non-fixed-income securities were held. 

Tangible assets and intangible assets with finite useful lives are de-
preciated and amortized over their expected useful lives for 10 years. 
Minor-value goods costing up to EUR 150 are written off in full in 
the year acquired. Goods with a purchase cost of EUR 150 – 1,000 are 
cap italized and written back on a straight-line basis over five years.
 
Liabilities are carried at the amount to be paid plus deferred inter-
est. If the amount to be paid of a liability is higher than the issuing 
amount, the difference is recognized as a prepaid expense in accord-
ance with section 250(3) HGB in conjunction with section 340e (2) 
sentence 3 HGB and reduced by annual amortization over the life of 
the liability. Deferred items are written back on a straight-line basis 
over the service life of the liability. 

Tax provisions and other provisions take all recognizable risks into 
account and were calculated to the amount required in accordance 
with section 253, para. 1 of the German Commercial Code (HGB) 
as deemed necessary based on prudent commercial judgement.

The subscribed capital of EUR 170 million was carried at its nominal 
amount.

Contingent liabilities and irrevocable credit commitments are shown 
at their nominal value after deducting cash collateral and provisions 
included in the balance sheet. For provisions with a duration of more 
than one year, there is a mandatory discount at a maturity-related 
average market interest for the last seven years as per section 253  
para. 2 HGB. The archiving provisions were discounted at the aver-
age market interest rate in line with their remaining term.

statement of income

    Dec. 31, 2017 in EUR previous year in EUR

1. interest income from   

a)  Loans and money market transactions minus  
negative interest on money market transactions

39,711,880.98
-563,572.53 39,148,308.45

31,991,370.03
-301,043.60

b)  Fixed-interest securities and debentures 3,026,205.54 3,307,504.15

 42,174,513.99 34,997,830.58

2. interest expense   12,727,018.83 9,432,525.67

29,447,495.16 25,565,304.91

3. Commission income 10,078,165.00 11,981,265.94

4. Commission expense 535,745.39 481,959.08

9,542,419.61 11,499,306.86

5.   other operating income   5,411,718.39 751,460.39

6.  General administrative expense

a)   Personnel expenses 
aa) Wages and salaries (with accruals) 
ab)  Social security contributions, pensions and  

welfare expense 
thereof: pension expenses                      EUR 141,523.94 
                                      (Previous year: EUR 169,896.46)

16,713,197.88
2,685,086.48

19,766,304.29
2,884,850.08

19,398,284.36 22,651,154.37

b)  Other administrative expenses 14,274,825.10 16,611,751.41

33,673,109.46 39,262,905.78

7.  Write-downs and value adjustments on intangible 
and tangible fixed assets 2,890,755.61 2,253,598.80

8. other operating expenses 373,931.75 2,487,076.16

9.  Write-downs and value adjustments on receivables 
and certain securities, as well as allocations to 
provisions in the lending business 5,606,037.67 5,804,343.87

10.  income from reversals of write-downs of receivables  
and certain securities, as well as income from release  
of accruals relating to the lending business 3,703,169.25 2,493,027.44

1,902,868.42 3,311,316.43

11.  Depreciation and value adjustments on participations, 
shares in affiliated companies and securities held  
as fixed assets 0.00 118,132.38

12.  income from participations, shares in  
affiliated companies and securities held  
as fixed assets 1,579,139.30 2,603,177.20

13.  result from ordinary operations 7,140,107.22 -7,013,780.20

14. extraordinary expenses 3,814,592.77 0.00

15.  taxes on income and earnings 1,116,168.90 162,961.13

16.  other taxes, unless shown  
under item 8 578,754.11 478,008.19

1,694,923.01 640,969.32

17. net income for the year 1,630,591.44 -7,654,749.52

18.  allocations to the revenue reserves

a) To the statutory reserves 81,529.57 0.00

b)  To the reserve for shares in a controlling company  
or a company with a majority interest 0.00 0.00

c) To reserves provided for in the articles of association 0.00 0.00

d) To other revenue reserves 0.00 0.00

81,529.57 0.00

19. net retained profit (previous year: net Loss) 1,549,061.87 -7,654,749.52
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Dec. 31, 2017 in TEUR previous year in TEUR

Due from banks   

– Daily debt due     5,012          16,993 

– Up to three months   45,800 54,837

– Three months to one year 261,467 185,067

– One to five years   14,182 0

Accrued interest 345 542

Due from customers**   

– Up to three months 79,330   61,127

– Three months to one year 169,245  150,703

– One to five years 593,266  348,228

– More than five years 38,347    58,169

– mit unbestimmter Laufzeit 170,216  209,389

Accrued interest   7,129     3,375

receivables from affiliated companies are contained in the following items   

Receivables from banks
– of which from the sole shareholder

 6,186
6,186

1,416
1,080

Receivables from customers 10,045 1,708

Debentures and other fixed-income securities 0 0

Bonds and notes held   

Money-market instruments
– issued by other issuers 0 0

Debentures (book values) 
– issued by public-sector issuers  

 
100*

 
103*

issued by other issuers  
– of which under repo agreements 
– Maturing in the following year

  108,507*
 33,767
   4,997      

122,369*
52,532

0      

Accrued interest             923               1,383

* All bonds and debentures are fungible and listed on an exchange.  **All values prior to value adjustments or lump-sum value adjustments.

Expenses and income were recognized in the period in which  
they arose. Account fees are recognized on a quarterly basis and 
 permissible processing charges are recognized immediately upon 
conclusion of the transaction.

All expenses that arose after the branches were closed and/or busi-
ness activities discontinued as a result of  the restructuring measures 
and all  provisions and payment commitments relating to the restruc-
turing measures have been classified as extraordinary expenses. 

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies were trans-
lated pursuant to section 256a HGB in connection with section 
340h HGB converted into Euros at the exchange rate set by the 
 European Central Bank for Dec. 31, 2017.

Income and expenses from foreign currency translation are reported 
under other operating income and expenses.

Conversion results from transactions included under special coverage 
pursuant to section 340h HGB are netted against other operating 
income or other operating expense.

The periodic approach (based on the P&L statement) was applied 
when measuring interest-rate-based transactions in the non-trading 
portfolio (BFA 3 valuation method issued by the Institute of Public 
Auditors in Germany) at the lower of cost or market. The results for 
the period from interest-rate-based transactions, which were calcu-
lated at present value by Financial Management, were offset by the 
administrative expenses for existing business, which were calculated 
based on the income statement for the past financial year, and by the 
risk expenses still anticipated until the transactions mature, based 
on the expected payment default.  Provisions for potential losses are 
not required in line with IDW RS BFA 3 as per Dec. 31, 2017.

Negative interest from money-market transactions are charged as a 
deduction from interest income.

C) explanatory notes on the balance sheet

Liquid funds are carried at nominal value. The accrued interest has 
not been included in the classification by remaining term but as per 
section 11 sentence 3 RechKredV entered separately.

statement of changes in fixed assets as of 31 December 2017 in EUR thousand

acquisi-
tion/manu- 

facturing 
costs
Status  
Jan. 1, 

2017
addi-
tions

Dis-
posals reclass.

acquisi-
tion/manu- 

facturing 
costs
Status 

Dec. 31, 
2017

Cumu-
lative 

Depre-
ciation  
Status 
Jan. 1, 

2017

Cumu-
lative 

Depre-
ciation  
Status 

Dec. 31, 
2017

additions
in the

business 
year

Dec. 31, 
2017

Write-
downs 
in the

business 
year

Dec. 31, 
2017

Book 
values
Status 

Dec. 31, 
2016

Book 
values
Status 

Dec. 31, 
2017

intangible assets

1. Software**** 28,476 1,055 5,944 0 23,587 11,303 7,694* 0 2,335* 17,174 15,893

28,476 1,055 5,944 0 23,587 11,303 7,694* 0 2,335* 17,174 15,893

tangible assets

1.  Operating and  
business 
equipment 8,198 24 1,078 0 7,144 5,204 5,213* 0    1,088* 2,994 1,930

36,674 1,079 7,022 0 30,731 16,507 12,907* 0 3,423* 20,167 17,823

securities *** 121,262 53,842 66,292 0 108,659 20 53 262 294 122,472 109,530

shares *** 2,000 0 2,000 0 0 668 668 0 0 1,332 0

total amount 159,936 54,921 75,314 0 139,390 17,194 13,628 262 3,717 143,971 127,353

*Cumulative depreciation includes disposals/value impairment totalling EUR 506 thousand. Additions/reclassifications in the business year contain write-downs totalling EUR 90 thousand (software, operating and business equipment.)  ** Including deferred interest of 
EUR 923 thousand.  *** Debentures and other fixed-income securities; shares and other variable interest securities.  **** Concessions acquired for a fee, commercial property rights and similar rights and assets as well as licences to such rights and assets.

Dec, 31, 2017 in TEUR previous year in TEUR

Due to banks   

– Daily debt due           6,571     9,307

– Up to three months  210,932        188,788

– Three months to one year 6,503    35,509

– One to five years 143,387               64,388

– Accrued interest 710         164

Due to customers (saving deposits)  

– Up to three months 28,240 28,495

– Three months to one year 1,493 1,370

– One to five years 191  1,968

– More than five years 814     701

Due to customers (other dues)   

– Daily debt due         244,994 237,616

– Up to three months         276,352 240,970

– Three months to one year         326,631        290,709

– One to five years        226,592 107,200

– More than five years           17,965 4,970

– Accrued interest             2,871    2,375

Liabilities to affiliated companies:    

Due to banks 
– thereof to the shareholder

28,614
28,614

37,229
37,229

Due to customers 6,634 5,530

Instruments of additional regulatory core capital 15,434 40,000

** ** 

As at year-end, a nominal EUR 87,426 thousand and USD 26,509 
thousand in securities are shown in the balance sheet.

Receivables due from customers are secured by mortgage liens to an 
amount of EUR 57,175 thousand (prior year: EUR 80,812 thousand). 

Intangible assets mainly consist of the activated expenses of the core 
banking system which was acquired in 2016.

The total sum of other assets amounts to EUR 3,107 thousand (prior 
year: EUR 4,592 thousand). Of that figure, EUR 21 thousand con-
sists of tax receivables from the Inland Revenue and/or turnover tax, 
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The sole shareholder accounts for EUR 1,525 thousand (prior year: 
EUR 875 thousand) of the guarantees and warranty agreements. 

Cash-backed surety bonds in the year under review came to EUR 
5,876 thousand (prior year: EUR 9,035 thousand). The irrevocable 
loan commitments in the business year amounted to EUR 12 
thousand (prior year: EUR 12 thousand).

Given existing collateral levels, İşbank believes that there is only a 
minor risk of contingent and other obligations being utilized.

D) explanatory notes on the profit/Loss statement

The Profit/Loss Statement is prepared using the vertical format.

The Management Board of Isbank AG proposes as per section 170 
para. 2 AktG to the Supervisory Board that the net profit for the 
year of EUR 1,549,061.87 be reinvested in full, carried forward and 
immediately be allocated to the revenue reserves.

Interest income includes negative interest amounting to EUR 556 
thousand (prior year: EUR 301 thousand). This results from the 
 reserve credit held with Deutsche Bundesbank that exceeds the 
 minimum reserve requirement for İşbank AG.

Other operating income totaling EUR 5,433 thousand (prior year: 
EUR 751 thousand) is mainly made up of the repurchase of the 
 subordinate CoCo bond (so-called contingent convertible bond or 
CoCo bond) of EUR 3,682 thousand, income from foreign  currency 
translation of EUR 731 thousand (prior year: EUR 491 thousand) 
and from writing back other provisions of EUR 767 thousand (prior 
year: EUR 34 thousand).

Other operating expenses of EUR 304 thousand (prior year: EUR 
2,487 thousand) primarily stem from expenses for payment trans-
action losses in the order of EUR 285 thousand resulting from the 
system migration to the core banking system.

Extraordinary expenses of EUR 3,815 thousand are made up  mainly 
of personnel expenses of EUR 2,218 thousand, other administrative 
expenses of EUR 165 thousand, write-backs of EUR 502 thousand, 
and other expenses amounting to EUR 908 thousand for the branch 
offices to be closed.

Revenue is structured by operating hub as follows:

Pursuant to section 150 para. 2 AktG the statutory reserves shall be 
adjusted each year by 5% of the net income for the year. As a result 
the statutory reserves were raised by EUR 83 thousand. 

Items denominated in foreign currency:

The equity capital can be broken down as follows:

Dec. 31, 2017 in TEUR previous year in TEUR

Subscribed capital 170,000 120,000

Capital reserves 315 315

Statutory reserves  618 536

Revenue reserves  4,779 12,434

Net profit 1,549 -7,655

177,261 125,631

Dec. 31, 2017 in TEUR previous year in TEUR

Assets   281,488 296,157

Liabilities 250,948 177,146

After eliminating lump-sum value adjustments, liabilities on guar-
antees and warranty agreements can be subdivided as follows: 

Dec. 31, 2017 in TEUR previous year in TEUR

Warranties and guarantee agreements 15,995 26,776

Letters of Credit  34,711 34,289

50,706 61,065

Germany
in TEUR

netherlands
in TEUR

france
in TEUR

switzerland
in TEUR

Bulgaria
in TEUR

total
in TEUR

Interest Income 38,191 3,278 494 132 80 42,175

Commission Income 8,469 724 427 428 30 10,078

Net Income for the year 4,118 903 -1,573 -1,484 -333 1,631 

and EUR 199 thousand of tax reimbursement claims on trade and 
corporation tax as well as the solidarity surcharge, as well as  
in receivables from derivatives transactions for foreign exchange 
 valuations of EUR 2,200 thousand (prior year: EUR 0 thousand). 
Moreover, EUR 294 thousand (prior year: EUR 1,604 thousand) are 
attributable to client orders not yet approved and EUR 245 thousand 
(prior year: EUR 531 thousand) to balances for one-time customers 
of the head office and the branches (interim accounts). 

The item for prepaid expenses and deferred charges of EUR 1,482 
thousand (prior year: EUR 1,837 thousand) consists of a major 
 position of EUR 1,135 thousand (prior year: EUR 1,229 thousand) 
for prepayments resulting from the rental contract for the head office. 
It also contains a sum of EUR 123 thousand (prior year: EUR 267 
thousand) from premium payments and EUR 52 thousand (prior 
year: EUR 259 thousand) for prepaid invoices. The item also inclu-
des insurance prepayments of EUR 25 thousand (prior year: EUR 
46 thousand) and advance payments for rents for the Amsterdam 
and Paris branches of EUR 36 thousand (prior year: EUR 36 
thousand).

Liabilities to banks include EUR 83,000 thousand (prior year: EUR 
54,000 thousand) open-market transactions with Deutsche Bundes-
bank through securities deposited in the latter’s custody account. 
EUR 29,081 thousand (prior year: EUR 40,781 thousand) are attrib-
utable to repurchase transactions and EUR 99,358 thousand (prior 
year: EUR 102,613 thousand) to a syndicated loan taken up as well as 
a covered loan of EUR 50,125 thousand (prior year: EUR 0 thousand).
 
Other liabilities amounted to EUR 12,974 thousand (prior year: EUR 
14,776 thousand) include liabilities from derivative transactions for 
forex valuations totaling EUR 1,123 thousand (prior year: EUR 12,221 
thousand), payments outstanding (client orders that had not yet been 
processed by the clearing office) of EUR 11,046 thousand (prior year: 
EUR 1,617 thousand), liabilities to the Inland Revenue for taxes still to 
be paid of EUR 421 thousand (prior year: EUR 383 thousand), liabili-
ties for salary payments totaling EUR 137 thousand (prior year: EUR 
125 thousand), outstanding flat-rate withholding tax and solidarity 
surcharge payments of EUR 66 thousand (prior year: EUR 125 
thousand) and returns from credit transfers to  Turkey that could not 
be placed of EUR 25 thousand (prior year: EUR 260 thousand).

Deferred income primarily consists of upfront fees of EUR 1,003 
thousand (prior year: EUR 740 thousand) related to syndicated re-
lated to syndicated loans of EUR 995 thousand (prior year: EUR 
707 thousand) and commission income received in advance of  
EUR 7 thousand (prior year: EUR 33 thousand).

The tax provisions of EUR 643 thousand (prior year: EUR 517 thou-
sand) are substantially made up of back payments for revenue in 
 prior years of EUR 203 thousand and trade and corporation tax back 
payments of EUR 440 thousand (prior year: EUR 120 thousand).

As at year-end, other provisions were set up of EUR 5,102 thousand 
(prior year: EUR 3,877 thousand). Essentially, they consist of bonus 
provisions of EUR 1,463 thousand (prior year: EUR 1,866 thou-
sand), provisions for severance pay EUR 960 thousand and branch 
closures of EUR 555 thousand. Moreover, there were other payment 
obligations of EUR 797 thousand (prior year: EUR 261 thousand), 
provisions for auditing costs EUR 451 thousand (prior year: EUR 
281 thousand) as well as provisions for advisory costs EUR 115 thou-
sand. The figure also includes items for contributions of EUR 192 
thousand, holiday provisions of EUR 113 thousand (prior year: 
EUR 417 thousand), archiving provisions of EUR 103 thousand 
(prior year: EUR 103 thousand) and guarantee provisions of EUR 
51 thousand (prior year: EUR 77 thousand).

In the business year under review, the subscribed capital was raised 
from EUR 120,000 thousand by EUR 50,000 thousand to EUR 
170,000 thousand. The capital increase took the form of a cash con-
tribution by the parent company of EUR 25,000 thousand as at  
Dec. 5, 2017 and repurchase of the CoCo bond of EUR 25,000 
thousand as at Dec. 27, 2017. The new ordinary capital is stated  
at nominal value and entered in the commercial register of the 
district court.

The share capital of İşbank AG is TEUR 170,000 and is divided  
into 17,000,000 no-par-value bearer shares. There are no other 
 types of shares.
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Other financial obligations
The total figure for other financial obligations was made up as follows:

2018 
in TEUR

2019 – 2020 
in TEUR

from 2021 
in TEUR

total 
in TEUR

Rental agreements  2.276 3.554 11.533 17.343

Leases    391   474     218   1.083

Other agreements    273    256      309        833

For the year under review, fees were charged of EUR 199 thousand 
for auditing services (prior year: EUR 216 thousand), of EUR 48 
thousand for other services (prior year: EUR 48 thousand) and  EUR 
12 thousand for other certification services (prior year: EUR 35 
thousand).

During business year 2017, taxes on income were incurred totaling 
EUR 1,116 thousand (prior year: EUR 163 thousand).

Netting the net loss for the prior year:

The Ordinary Annual General meeting of July 7, 2017 resolved to 
net the annual net loss for BY 2016 of EUR 7,655 thousand against 
other revenue reserves.

e) other notes

Contingent convertible bond
İşbank AG has issued an indefinite, non-collateralized, subordinate 
Contingent convertible bond for EUR 15,000 thousand (prior year: 
40,000 EUR thousand) which complies with the specimen condi-
tions for CoCo bonds  published by Bundesverband deutscher Ban-
ken e.V. The bond  debenture is securitized in the form of a title deed 
without coupons. The creditors for the debenture are each  bearer of 
the title deed. At present, the sole creditor is the parent company 
Türkiye İşbank A.Ş. Istanbul.

The bond carried interest of 5.75 % p.a. in terms of its nominal 
 value, whereby interest payments can be suspended. The interest 
payment date is June 30 of each year. In the event of write-downs, 
the debenture (as long as and to the extent that it is not written back 
up) only carries interest in line with the corresponding reduced 
 nominal value. The bond is carried on the books in the item “In-
struments of additional regulatory core capital” and the ongoing 
servicing of the bond is entered in the P&L statement under interest 
expenses owing to it being denominated in a foreign currency.

In the context of the partial repurchase of CoCo bond issued on 
Dec. 12, 2017 to the parent company Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. for a 
total of EUR 40 million, for the valuation market data for compar-
able bonds was consulted. Given that the CoCo bond has an un-
limited term, when determining the price instruments with as long 
a term to maturity as possible were used. As a comparable bond, the 
Bank selected a Tier 2 bond denominated in US dollars and issued 
by the parent company. This bond is characterized by the fact that 
the  issuer of the comparable bond, the parent company, has close 

links to the İşbank AG, the issuer of the bond to be valued, as a 
 result, the yield expectation of the corresponding issuers was 
 comparable. 

Since the CoCo bond is a Tier-1 instrument, subsequently the spread 
between the yield on the Tier-1 and that on the Tier-2 instruments 
was calculated. To this end, issuers were identified that have placed 
both Tier-1 and Tier-2 bonds in the capital market and at the same 
time have a rating comparable to İşbank AG. In addition, to  determine 
the Tier-1 and Tier-2 spreads from existing capital market instru-
ments, the opinions of investment banking eperts were sought and  
a median then arrived at from the different expert opinions. The 
spread identified was then used as the median. The CoCo bond is 
denominated in Euros, whereas all the comparable bonds are in  
US dollars. For the purposes of comparison, the yield in US dollars 
was converted into a Euro yield using a cross currency swap with a 
term of 25 years.

Country-by-country reporting for İşbank AG as per section 26a 
KWG as at Dec. 31, 2017
The details of country-by-country reporting from Article 89 of EU 
Directive 2013/36/EU and Section 26a KWG are explained in detail 
in our “Country-by-Country reporting as of 31 December 2017”. 
After the annual financial statements have been adopted, the coun-
try-by-country reporting is published in the Federal Gazette together 
with the annual financial statements and the management report.

Disclosure report
İşbank is subject to the disclosure requirements under Articles 431 et. 
seqq. of Regulation (EU) No. 575/2013. A corresponding disclosure 
report is published on the website of İşbank AG (www.isbank.de).

As a result of our membership of the deposit protection fund scheme 
of the Association of German Banks (Bundesverband deutscher 
Banken e.V.), İşbank AG is under certain conditions obliged to pro-
vide additional funding. These circumstances are not applicable at 
the present time.

Employees 
İşbank AG had an average payroll of 247.5 employees during the 
business year, of which

The income of the Management Board members for the past 
 business year came to EUR 793 thousand (prior year: EUR  903 
thousand). No provisions have been recognized by İşbank AG for 
the pensions of the Management Board members as no pension 
 benefits have been granted. In the year under review, an overdraft 
credit in the amount of EUR 8 thousand (interest rate of 6.0% p.a., 
at the usual conditions for staff members) and a consumer loan  
of EUR 18 thousand (interest rate of 4.5% p.a.) were granted to a 
Management Board member. 
 
The members of the Supervisory Board were paid expense allowances 
during the financial year in accordance with section 285 no. 9a HGB 
amounting to EUR 162 thousand (prior year: EUR 162 thousand).

Events after the reporting period 
On Jan. 5, 2018, the Federal Financial Supervisory Authority 
 (BaFin) approved the capital increase by cash contributions of  
EUR 25 million as authorized by resolution of the Annual General 
Meeting on Nov. 23, 2017 and deemed it “liable equity capital”.

By resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of May 24, 2018 
a capital increase was carried out by the parent company Türkiye İş 
Bankasι A.Ş., Istanbul, Turkey totalling EUR 15,000 thousand. Con-
nected to this in terms of both time and meaning, the remaining 
shares in the subordinate unsecured bearer debenture of a nominal 
EUR 15,000 were repurchased – issued exclusively to the parent com-
pany a Türkiye İş Bankasι A.Ş., Istanbul, Turkey, on Dec. 29, 2014. 
The capital increase was entered in the electronic commercial regis-
ter on May 24, 2018. The capital stock will be raised to EUR 185,000 
thousand with effect from the entry in the commercial register.  Since 
the end of BY 2017 on Dec. 31, 2017 there have been no  further 
events that are of especial importance for the Bank’s asset, financial 
and earnings position.

To cover credit approvals in USD and CHF, as at year-end the Bank 
carried 12 forex swap transactions (nominal value: EUR 118,773 
thousand) and four cross-currency swap transactions (nominal 
 value: EUR 33,653 thousand) on its books. As at Dec. 31, 2017, these 
currency swaps spelled a negative figure of EUR 1,077 thousand 
and a positive contribution of EUR 2,200 thousand.

The following table outlines the nominal amounts of the foreign 
currency swaps which were entered into to cover foreign currency 
risks from the customer business:

The number of personnel shed per branch office was as follows:

2017 previous year

Prokuristen (authorized signatories) 4 8

Salaried employees 211 265

215 273

remaining term
nominal  
in TEUR

– Market value  
in TEUR

+ Market value  
in TEUR

Up to 1 year 122,072 1,077 1,965

Over 1 year 30,353 235

Branch   dismissals

Berlin 3

Düsseldorf 3

Frankfurt 1

Gelsenkirchen 1

Hamburg 9

Karlsruhe 4

Cologne 4

Cologne Mülheim 0

Kreuzberg 3

Mannheim 1

Munich 4

Nuremberg 2

Stuttgart 4

Amsterdam 2

Sofia 5

Zurich 3

Paris 3
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ManaGeMent BoarD superVisory BoarD

Company executive bodies

Group Relationships
İşbank AG, Frankfurt am Main, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., Büyükdere Cad. Pembegül Sok, 34330,   Le- 
vent – Istanbul, Turkey. The parent company Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 
prepares consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2017, 
which are also available from the parent company.

We issued the following auditor’s report on the annual financial 
statements and the management report:

inDepenDent auDitor’s report

To İşbank AG

Report on the audit of the annual financial statements and  
of the management report

Opinions
We have audited the annual financial statements of İşbank AG, Frank-
furt am Main, which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 
2017, and the income statement for the fiscal year from 1 January 2017 
to 31 December 2017, and notes to the financial state ments, including 
the recognition and measurement policies presented therein. In addi-
tion, we have audited the management report of İşbank AG for the 
fiscal year from 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2017. 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in the audit,
•  the accompanying annual financial statements comply, in all 

 material respects, with the requirements of German commercial 
law applicable to business corporations and give a true and fair view 
of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the Company as at 
31 December 2017 and of its financial performance for the fiscal 
year from 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2017 in compliance 
with German legally required accounting principles, and 

•  the accompanying management report as a whole provides an 
 appropriate view of the Company’s position. In all material 
 respects, this management report is consistent with the annual 
 financial statements, complies with German legal requirements 
and appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of future 
development. 

Pursuant to Sec. 322 (3) Sentence 1 HGB, we declare that our audit 
has not led to any reservations relating to the legal compliance of 
the annual financial statements and of the management report.

Basis for the opinions
We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements and of 
the management report in accordance with Sec. 317 HGB and the 
EU Audit Regulation (No 537/2014, referred to subsequently as 
“EU Audit Regulation”) and in compliance with German Generally 
Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits promulgated by 
the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of Public Auditors in 
Germany] (IDW). Our responsibilities under those requirements and 
principles are further described in the “Auditor’s responsibilities for 
the audit of the annual financial statements and of the management 
report” section of our auditor’s report. We are independent of the 
Company in accordance with the requirements of European law 
and German commercial and professional law, and we have fulfilled 
our other German professional responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements. In addition, in accordance with Art. 10 (2) f) of 
the EU Audit Regulation, we declare that we have not provided 
non-audit services prohibited under Art. 5 (1) of the EU Audit 
 Regulation. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinions on the 
annual financial statements and on the management report.

Key audit matters in the audit of the annual financial statements
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judg-
ment, were of most significance in our audit of the annual financial 
statements for the fiscal year from 1 January 2017 to 31 December 
2017. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
annual financial statements as a whole, and in forming our  opinion 
thereon; we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

Below, we describe what we consider to be the key audit matters:
•  Identification and valuation of impaired Loans and Advances to 

Customers in the corporate loans portfolio
• Reasons for determining particularly important audit facts
The identification and valuation of impaired Loans and Advances  
to Customers is an essential area in which management makes 
discretionary decisions.

REPRodUCTIoN of THE 
AUdIToR’S REPoRT
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The identification of impaired Loans and Advances to Customers as 
well as the valuation of impaired Loans and Advances to Customers 
are associated with uncertainties and include various assumptions 
and factors that open discretionary leeway or require estimates. 
 Future cash flows are forecasted based on the assessment of the 
 financial circumstances of the customers or the collateral provided. 
These discretionary decisions could have an essential effect on 
 shaping the size of allowances for impaired receivables. 

Against the backdrop of the business model of Işbank AG with a 
focus on corporate loan, which is a substantial part of the bank’s 
assets, we have given particular importance to the audit of the iden-
tification and evaluation of impaired Loans and Advances to Cus-
tomers in corporate credit portfolio.

Auditing Procedure
We have examined the design and effectiveness of the accounting-
related internal control systems with regard to the identification 
and evaluation of impaired Loans and Advances to customers and 
tested the implemented controls. The focus of our audit procedures 
was the process of regular evaluation of the financial situation of the 
borrowers using internal risk classification procedures and monitor-
ing of early warning indicators.

In addition, we have undertaken statement based audit on a sample 
basis and within the framework of our individual credit assessment 
examined whether there existed impairment requirements of our 
sample credit commitments or the size of existing impairments 
were appropriately recognized. We have risk oriented the sample, 
and selected particularly on the basis of criteria such as the size of 
commitments and/or loans in monitoring lists with deferred and 
acute default risks as well as rating classes.

Based on our audit procedures, we have no objections concerning 
the identification and valuation of impaired Loans and Advances to 
customers in the corporate credit portfolio.

Reference to the corresponding information
The information on the company for the identification and evalua-
tion of impaired Loans and Advances to customers are described  
in the annexes of section B „General accounting and valuation 
 principles“ and section C „Notes to the Balance sheet“ and section 
D „Information on Profit and Loss”. Further explanations are avail-
able in the Management Report of the company.

Responsibilities of the executive directors and the  
supervisory board for the annual financial statements  
and the management  report
The executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the 
annual financial statements that comply, in all material respects, 
with the requirements of German commercial law applicable to 

business corporations, and that the annual financial statements give 
a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and 
financial performance of the Company in compliance with German 
legally required accounting principles. In addition, the executive 
directors are responsible for such internal control as they, in 
 accordance with German legally required accounting principles, 
have determined necessary to enable the preparation of annual 
 financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the annual financial statements, the executive  directors 
are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern. They also have the responsibility for disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going concern. In addition, they are 
responsible for financial reporting based on the going concern basis 
of accounting, provided no actual or legal circumstances conflict 
therewith.

Furthermore, the executive directors are responsible for the prepara-
tion of the management report that, as a whole, provides an appropri-
ate view of the Company’s position and is, in all material respects, 
consistent with the annual financial statements, complies with German 
legal requirements and appropriately presents the  opportunities and 
risks of future development. In addition, the  executive directors are 
responsible for such arrangements and measures (systems) as they 
have considered necessary to enable the preparation of a  management 
report that is in accordance with the applicable German legal require-
ments, and to be able to provide sufficient appropriate evidence for 
the assertions in the management report.

The supervisory board is responsible for overseeing the Company’s 
financial reporting process for the preparation of the annual 
 financial statements and of the management report.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the annual financial 
statements and of the management report 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the annual financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and whether the 
 management report as a whole provides an appropriate view of  
the Company’s position and, in all material respects, is consistent 
with the annual financial statements and the knowledge obtained  
in the audit, complies with the German legal requirements and 
 appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of future devel-
opment, as well as to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
 opinions on the annual financial statements and on the manage-
ment report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
 guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Sec. 317 
HGB and the EU Audit Regulation and in compliance with German 

Generally Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits pro-
mulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW) will always 
detect a material misstatement. Misstatements can arise from fraud 
or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
 aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
 economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these annual 
 financial statements and this management report.

We exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
 skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
•  Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the  annual 

financial statements and of the management report, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
 appropriate to provide a basis for our opinions. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control.

•  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit 
of the annual financial statements and of arrangements and 
measures (systems) relevant to the audit of the management 
 report in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate  
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
 opinion on the effectiveness of these systems of the Company. 

•  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used by the 
executive directors and the reasonableness of estimates made by 
the executive directors and related disclosures.

•  Conclude on the appropriateness of the executive directors’ use of 
the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
 evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related 
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude 
that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw  attention 
in the auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the annual 
 financial statements and in the management report or, if such 
 disclosures are inadequate, to modify our respective opinions.  
Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or con-
ditions may cause the Company to cease to be able to continue as 
a going concern.

•  Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the an-
nual financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether 
the annual financial statements present the underlying trans-
actions and events in a manner that the annual financial state-
ments give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial 
position and financial performance of the Company in com-
pliance with German legally required accounting principles.

•  Evaluate the consistency of the management report with the 
 annual financial statements, its conformity with [German] law, 
and the view of the Company’s position it provides.

•  Perform audit procedures on the prospective information present-
ed by the executive directors in the management report. On the 
basis of sufficient appropriate audit evidence we evaluate, in par-
ticular, the significant assumptions used by the executive directors 
as a basis for the prospective information, and evaluate the proper 
derivation of the prospective information from these assump-
tions. We do not express a separate opinion on the prospective 
information and on the assumptions used as a basis. There is a 
substantial unavoidable risk that future events will differ  materially 
from the prospective information.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement 
that we have complied with the relevant independence require-
ments, and communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our  independence 
and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with gover-
nance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in 
the audit of the annual financial statements of the current period 
and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters 
in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public dis-
closure about the matter.

Other legal and regulatory requirements

Further information pursuant to Art. 10 of the  
EU Audit Regulation 
We were elected as auditor by the annual general meeting on 7 July 
2017. We were engaged by the supervisory board on 6 November 
2017. We have been the auditor of İşbank AG without interruption 
since fiscal year one. 

We declare that the opinions expressed in this auditor’s report  
are consistent with the additional report to the audit committee 
 pursuant to Art. 11 of the EU Audit Regulation (long-form audit 
report). 

Frankfurt/Main, May 31, 2018

Ernst & Young GmbH
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Binder, Auditor Stier, Auditor
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